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LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared exclusively for the use of Maria Campos and may not be relied 

upon by any other person or entity, without the expressed written permission of Brighton 

Environmental Consulting.  The scope of services performed during this investigation may not 

be appropriate for other users, and any use or re-use of this document, or the findings 

conclusions or recommendations presented herein, is at the sole risk of said other user. 

The conclusions presented in this report represent the professional judgment of Brighton 

Environmental Consulting based on the information available to us during the course of this 

assignment and on conditions that existed at the time of the assessment.  No independent 

verification of the information provided to Brighton Environmental Consulting was made.  

While Brighton Environmental Consulting has no reason to doubt the accuracy of any of the 

information provided, this report is accurate and complete only to the extent that information 

provided to Brighton Environmental Consulting was itself accurate and complete. 

This study was not intended to be a definitive investigation of possible contamination at the Site.  

The purpose and scope of this investigation was to evaluate whether there is reason to suspect 

the possibility of contamination at the Site.  No exploratory boring, soil or groundwater 

sampling, or laboratory analyses were performed and, therefore, the conclusions set forth herein 

are made without the benefit of such investigation. 

Some Phase 1 ESA components expire and must be updated every 180 days.  The following 

components must be conducted or updated within 180 days prior to the date of acquisition:  

Interviews, searches for environmental cleanup liens, reviews of records, visual inspection of the 

facility and adjoining properties and declaration by the environmental professional.   
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Brighton Environmental Consulting (Brighton) was retained by Maria Campos (“the Owner”) to 

conduct a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of parcel 027-087901502, referenced 

herein as 2145 35th Avenue in the County of Alameda and the City of Oakland, California. (the 

Site), and including property referenced as 2145 35th Avenue and 2151 35th Avenue.  The ESA 

was conducted consistent with the requirements for a Phase I environmental site assessment to 

meet the Innocent Landowners All Appropriate Inquiry Standards for Conducting All 

Appropriate Inquires (40 CFR Paragraph 312.1, final rule, November 2005). This Phase I 

Environmental Site Assessment was performed consistent with the methods and procedures 

described in the American Society of Testing and Material (ASTM) Standard E 1527-05, 

Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Assessment 

Process (ASTM 2006).  The objective of the ESA was to evaluate the potential for a 

“Recognized Environmental Condition” or conditions on the Site due to onsite or offsite 

activities.

The Site location is shown on Figure 1.  The Site is approximately 6900 square feet.  The Site is 

currently occupied by an unused commercial building and is surrounded by a chain link fence.  

The site is zoned R-50. 

The Site is bordered by Salisbury Avenue and residential development to the north, 35th Avenue 

and residential development to the east, single-family homes to the west, and an apartment 

building and middle school to the south.   

Brighton acquired or reviewed available information concerning historical development at the 

Site.  The review included aerial photographs, topographic maps, and insurance maps.  Federal 

and state environmental regulatory agency information was reviewed to identify potential areas 

of environmental concern at or near the Site.  Available records at the Oakland Fire Services 

Agency, the Oakland Building Department and the Oakland Public Library were reviewed.  

Representatives of the current owner, the mortgage broker, and Chevron Corporation were 
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interviewed to identify areas of potential environmental concern.  A site reconnaissance was 

conducted to identify land use and current environmental conditions.   

Visual inspection of the site revealed a relatively level topography.  The site consists of one 

building and a parking area.  The single building is constructed of several different materials, 

and may have been separate structures at one time.  The portion of the building at the west end of 

the Site is brick with a concrete floor.  The portion of the building at the south end of the site is 

wooden with a concrete floor.  The two portions of the building are connected by a crude garage.

Inspection of the interior of the building revealed a concrete pit of the kind used to service 

automobiles in the brick portion of the building (Figure 2), a hydraulic lift in the central portion 

of the building, and construction debris in the north end of the central portion of the building.  

Inspection of the building exterior revealed a concrete patch associated with an underground 

storage tank removal near the brick building, and a raised island consistent with a gasoline 

dispenser island in the eastern portion of the site.  The island is incorporated into the current 

wooden building wall foundation.

Review of historical information indicates that the Site was first developed as part of the 

Fruitvale Villa Tract A in approximately 1892.  The site originally consisted primarily of two 

addresses, 2151 35th Avenue and 2145 35th Avenue.  The two addresses were vacant or used for 

single - family homes until approximately 1933, when an auto repair facility was located on both 

properties.  The property is listed as a service station by 1945.  The property was used as an 

wrought iron window grate manufacturing facility between 1980 and approximately 1992.   The 

site was purchased by the current owner in 2000.

Records available from the City building department and insurance maps did not substantiate the 

existence or removal of underground storage tanks associated with the former gasoline station.  

Review of City Directories for the property revealed that the station was designated as John 

Madler Chevron in 1970:  Chevron internal records indicated that they delivered gasoline to the 

facility (Chevron Station 8861) between 1958 and 1972, but Chevron reports having no records 
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showing tank removal.  Fire department records show that a permit was opened in 1999 to 

remove a 500-gallon fuel oil underground storage tank.  The permit is still open.  Interviews with 

the mortgage broker who handled the property in 1999 and with the contractor on the permit 

indicate that an excavation was undertaken, but that no UST was found and no tank removal 

report was filed.  The analytical results from one sample collected by the contractor were 

reviewed and showed no petroleum hydrocarbons.  

Recognized environmental conditions at the 2145 35th Avenue site include: 

the approximately 40-year site use history as an auto repair facility and gasoline station, 
raising the possibility of underground storage tanks or petroleum hydrocarbons at the 
site,

third hand information from the mortgage broker for the property indicates that tanks 
were removed, but no reports or first-hand accounts of the removal were located; 

the presence of an hydraulic lift in the floor of the building, raising the possibility of 
hydraulic oil in the soil beneath the building;

the presence of demolition debris in the garage area closest to Salisbury Street, which 
made it impossible to view the floor in that area; 

the presence of a fuel service island built into the foundation of the building, indicating 
that the station was not completely demolished before additions were made to the 
building.

the existence of an open permit for a fuel oil UST removal at the City of Oakland. 

Recognized environmental conditions from nearby properties include: 

a former dry cleaner which operated at the neighboring property to the south (2141 35th

Avenue) between approximately 1950 and 1975 

Based on these findings, Brighton recommends additional site investigation.  Specifically, 

Brighton recommends the following work:  

remove construction debris and garbage;   

provide documentation of the fuel oil UST removal to the City of Oakland and obtain a 
closure letter for the fuel oil UST; 
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During removal of the building, remove the hydraulic lift and sample the bottom of the 
pit for petroleum hydrocarbons and chlorinated solvents; 

Implement a Phase II site investigation with the following goals: 

o identify whether gasoline USTs have been removed; 

o identify whether soil or groundwater beneath the Site are impacted by petroleum 
hydrocarbons or dry cleaning solvents

o sample and analyze soil and groundwater from three borings at the site.  Analyze 
samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, diesel and motor oil, metals 
associated with leaking underground storage tanks, and for chemicals associated 
with dry cleaning including chlorinated hydrocarbons and Stoddard solvent.
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 

Brighton was retained by Maria Campos to conduct an environmental review of a property 

located at 2145 35th Avenue in Oakland, California (“the Site”, Figure 1).  Ms. Campos is 

considering sale of the site for development as residential properties.  This Phase I 

Environmental Site Assessment was performed consistent with the methods and procedures 

described in the American Society of Testing and Material (ASTM) Standard E 1527-05, 

Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Assessment 

Process (ASTM 2006).   The Phase 1 Site Assessment was conducted according to 40 CFR Part 

312, “Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquires; Final Rule (November 1,  2005).  

The Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was conducted in accordance with the contract 

between Brighton and Maria Campos dated November 2, 2006.

2.1 PURPOSE

The purpose of this Phase I ESA was to conduct all appropriate inquiries to establish the 

innocent landowner defense by evaluating whether current or historical activities on the Site or 

nearby properties may have resulted in “Recognized Environmental Conditions” that  have or 

could have affected the Subject Property.  The work was conducted to conform with the 

requirements for establishing an Innocent Landowner Defense pursuant to the requirements of 

Part 40 CFR Part 312, Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquires; Final Rule, 

November 1 2005). 

The work was conducted to determine the presence or likely presence of any hazardous 

substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing 

release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum 

products into structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater or surface water of the 

property.  The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions 

in compliance with laws.  The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that 

generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environmental and that 
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generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of 

appropriate governmental agencies. 

2.2 DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES

The scope of services includes the preparation of a report based on the following sources: 

Visual inspection of the Site by Mr. Robert E. Roat of Brighton on November 2, 2006. 

Interviews with Ms. Maria Campos, the current property owner.  

Interview with Mr. Tim Hussey, mortgage broker for the sale of the property to Ms. 
Campos in 1999. 

Interview with Mr. Dana Thurman of Chevron Corporation 

Review of City of Oakland Fire Department records 

Review of City of Oakland Building Department records 

Interviews with Mr. Vibhor Jahn of the city of Oakland Fire Department and Ms. Betty 
Marvin of the City of Oakland Planning Department.  

Review of County zoning records and business directories at the Oakland Public Library 
History Room 

A review of the United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute topographical maps 
for Oakland, California (1949; 1959; 1968, 1973 and 1980), and of the USGS 15-minute 
topographical maps for Concord, California (1915, 1948 and 1959).   

A review of aerial photographs dated 1939, 1946, 1959, 1965, 1974 1982, 1993 and 1998 

provided by EDR. 
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Review of aerial photographs dated 1950, 1953, 1959, 1969, 1973, 1977 and 1981 at 

Pacific Aerial Surveys in Oakland, California

A review of historical fire insurance maps from 1912, 1928, 1950, 1952, 1957, 1965,  
1966, 1968, 1969 provided by EDR 

A review of business directories for the area from 1920 through 2002 provided by EDR 
and the Oakland Public Library 

A search of regulatory agency databases for the Site and vicinity conducted by EDR and 
reported on November 3, 2006. 

2.3 LIMITING CONDITIONS

Brighton’s site inspection included a walking inspection of the Site.  Debris covered much of the 

garage in the central portion of the site near Salisbury Street. 
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3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

Information regarding the Site was obtained from site inspections on November 3, 2006.  

Additional information was provided by a review of available Sanborn® Fire Insurance maps, 

historical topographic maps and aerial photographs, and by interviews with representatives of a 

previous owner and the current landowner. 

3.1 PHYSICAL LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 

The Site is located in a mixed residential and industrial area in the Fruitvale neighborhood of 

Oakland, California.  The Site, which consists of a building and parking lot, is approximately 

6900 square feet, and is identified as Assessor’s Parcel 027_087901502.  The Site was vacant at 

the time of inspection except for a site watchman.   

The Site is bordered by Salisbury Avenue and residential development to the north, 35th Avenue 

and residential development to the east, single-family homes to the west, and an apartment 

building and middle school to the south.   

The Site is fenced with approximately 6-foot high wire fence.  A site location map is shown on 

Figure 1.  A site plan is shown on Figure 2. 

3.2 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

Local topography, geology and hydrogeology were evaluated based on-site observations, 

published literature, and environmental reports from EDR. 

Based on the USGS 7.5 minute quadrangle (Oakland East, CA 1993), the elevation of the 

property is approximately 98 feet above mean sea level.  The Site is relatively level, with a 

variation of elevation across the Site of less than 5 feet.  Elevation differences are due to debris 
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piles at the site.  The topography slopes down sharply at the northwest building wall, indicating 

some fill has been added to the site relative to the neighboring building.   

3.3 GEOLOGIC AND HYDROGEOLOGIC SETTING

Data from the EDR Geocheck report indicate that soil in the area at depths between surface and 

5 feet below grade is general classified as fine grained soils, silts and clays, with permeability 

rates ranging from 0 inches per hour to 2 inches per hour.  The nearest surface water is Adams 

Creek, which is located approximately 0.1 miles northeast of the Site.  Adams Creek Creek 

discharges to the San Francisco Bay.  Storm water at the Site runs off to the street gutters and 

offsite storm drain.   

Based on the EDR Aquiflow database, depth to groundwater in wells at nearby sites appears to 

range from 3.5 feet to 20 feet below ground surface.  Local topography slopes downhill to the 

south and west.  Groundwater flow directions at sites within one mile radius of the subject site 

vary; the proximity of Adams Creek to the north and west may affect the groundwater flow 

direction on a seasonal basis.

Based on the available information properties to the north and east of the Site are expected to be 

hydrogeologically upgradient from the Site, and properties to the west and south are expected to 

be hydrogeologically downgradient from the Site.  The gradient becomes important in 

identifying the potential for migration of contaminants onto the Site from neighboring properties. 
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4.0  USER PROVIDED INFORMATION AND INTERVIEWS 

4.1 HISTORICAL OWNERSHIP

At the request of Tim Hussey, mortgage broker for the property, Placer Title Company 

performed an investigation into the Chain of Title for the property, and reported recorded deeds 

from 1955 through July 2005.  Brighton subsequently reviewed block book records at the 

Oakland public library to identify owners prior to 1955.  The following table summarizes the 

ownership.  The property currently described as 2145 35th Avenue was originally two parcels, 

Fruit Vale Villa Tract A, Parcel 1 and 2.

Dates Owner Comments 
1890 Unknown (1) Deed originally recorded as part of Fruit Vale 

Villa (title search) 
1892 James J Flaherty(2) 2151 35th Ave Alameda County Block Book 

(first record in Block Books) 
1892 JW Hodgkins(2) 2145 35th Ave Alameda County Block Book 

(first record in Block Book) 
1897 JW Hodgkins(2) 2145 35th Ave 
1902 State of California(2) 2151 35th Ave 
1902 Harriet Hodgkins(2) 2145 35th Ave 
1910 Harriet Hodgkins(2) 2145-2151 35th Ave 
1923 Rose and Matthew Collister (2) 2151 35th Ave only 
1923 J.C. Allegretti(2) 2135-1245 35th Avenue 
1955 John Madler (1) Purchased 2135 through 2151 35th Ave
1978 Elizabeth and James Carver (1) Purchased 2135 through 2151 35th Ave 
1990 Coventry Financial Corp. (1) Trustee 
1998 Lerman and Plez Middleton (1) 2145 and 2151 35th Avenue purchased 
2000 Maria Campos (1) 2145 and 2151 35th Avenue purchased 

Notes:
(1)  Source is Title Search 
(2)  Source is Oakland History Room, Block Books for Alameda County, Brooklyn 

Twnshp.
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4.2 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS

Brighton reviewed the EDR Environmental Lien Search Report for the property.  No 

environmental liens are reported against the property.   

4.3 CURRENT OWNERSHIP

The Site is currently owned by Maria Campos.  

4.4 OWNER/FORMER OWNER INTERVIEWS

Interviews were conducted with Maria Campos, current owner, Tim Hussey, mortgage broker for 

the property sale in 1990 and 1998 and 2000, and Mr. Dana Thurman, environmental manager 

for Chevron Corporation.  Attempts to locate Mr. Carver and Mr. Madler were unsuccessful.

Ms. Campos indicated that she had lived across the street from the property during the 1980s and 

1990s, and had witnessed its use by a manufacturer of iron bars for windows.  She did not recall 

any gasoline dispensing operations at the property. 

Mr. Hussey reported that prior to the sale in 2000, an environmental investigation was conducted 

to locate and remove a reported fuel oil or waste oil underground storage tank.  He indicated that 

the site suspected location of the UST was identified by an access pipe in the concrete, and that a 

tank removal contractor was employed to excavate, locate and remove the tank.  He further 

indicated that the contractor excavated the suspected tank location, but was unable to locate a 

tank.  Mr. Hussey recalled that the access pipe was no longer connected to a tank at the time of 

excavation.  He also recalled that a sample was collected from the bottom of the excavation.  

Further investigations at the City of Oakland Fire Services Agency indicated that a permit for 

tank removal was obtained on February 19, 1999, and an inspector witnessed the excavation on 

March 3, 1999, but that a closure report was never received by the Agency. 
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Mr. Dana Thurman of Chevron Corporation was interviewed after business directories indicated 

that the site was referred to as “Madler Chevron Station”  between the late 1950s and the early 

1970s.  Mr. Thurman indicated that Chevron delivered gasoline to the station between 1958 and 

1972.  The Chevron station identification number was 8861.  He requested an internal search of 

records at Chevron to determine if Chevron had any records of tank removal. Mr. Thurman 

indicated in a telephone interview that no operation records or tank closures were available for 

the station.  He indicated that this usually meant that the station was an independent operation to 

which Chevron only supplied petroleum.   



PHASE 1 ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT  
2145 35TH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 

13 12/2006

5.0 RECORDS REVIEW 

5.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

Records reviewed included aerial photographs and environmental databases, City of Oakland 

Fire Services Agency records, Planning Department records, Building Department records and 

City of Oakland Public Library History Room records.  . 

5.1.1 Aerial Photographs 

Brighton reviewed aerial photographs provided by EDR and reviewed additional aerial photos at 

Pacific Aerial Survey in Oakland.

1939 – Two detached structure and parking areas on site.  The portion of the structure near 35th

Avenue appears to be an awning extending to a gasoline dispensing island. 

1946 – Profile appears similar to 1939 

1950 – Profile appears similar to 1939 

1953 – Profile appears similar to 1939 

1959 – Profile appears similar to 1939 

1965 – Profile appears similar to 1939 but structures may be connected – building appears more 
rectangular, suggesting additions have been made to the building. 

1969 – Profile appears similar to 1965  

1973 – Profile appears similar to 1965 

1974 – Profile appears similar to 1965 

1977 – Profile appears similar to 1965 

1981 – Profile appears similar to 1965, but garage near Salisbury may have been extended, and 
dispensing island side of building appears to be extended south along 35th  Avenue. 

1982 – Profile appears similar to 1981 
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1993 – Profile appears similar to 1981 

1998 – Profile appears similar to 1981 

5.1.2 Environmental Database Review 

Brighton reviewed information gathered from several environmental databases summarized by 

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR).  The purpose of the review was to evaluate whether 

activities on or near the Site have the potential to create a Recognized Environmental Condition 

on the Site.  EDR reviews databases compiled by federal state and local governments.  The 

complete list of databases is provided in the EDR report (Appendix B).  Table 1 contains a 

summary of the findings of the database review.  Only databases in which the site or neighboring 

sites were identified are included in Table 1.

5.1.2.1 2145 AND 2151 35TH AVENUE ADDRESS (THE SITE)

The 2145 35th Avenue address was not identified in any of the databases reviewed, but the 2151 

35th Avenue address was identified as an historical gasoline service station in the EDR 

proprietary record of business directories.  The 2151 35th Avenue address was identified as an 

automobile service station operated by J. C. Allegretti in the 1923 business directory located at 

the Oakland Library.

5.1.2.2 NEIGHBORING SITES

Neighboring sites are examined because of their potential to contribute contaminants to the site 

via groundwater.  Therefore, sites that are upgradient of the subject site are more likely to 

contribute to contamination at the given site.  Available topographic and groundwater data 

indicate that groundwater flow direction may be to the southwest.  Therefore, sites to the north 

and east are more likely to contribute to potential groundwater contamination.  Seven sites 

within a ½ mile radius were identified as having a history of leaking underground storage tanks. 

Of the seven, five are potentially upgradient from the site.  The closest site is 644 feet away.  
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These properties are judged to have a low potential for negative environmental impact to the 

subject property. 

5.1.3 Sanborn Insurance Maps 

 Brighton reviewed the following Sanborn Insurance maps.  For ease of description the direction 

from the site toward the Salisbury will be considered north, the direction toward 35th Avenue 

will be considered east.

1912 – One structure with an outbuilding exists at the corner lot (labeled 2155 35th Avenue on 

the Sanborn map, but referred to as 2151 35th in the County Block Maps.  The structure is 

labeled as a dwelling.  One structure with an outbuilding exists at the 2135-2145 address.  That 

structure is labeled as a dwelling.  No buildings exist at adjacent sites.

1928 – One structure with outbuilding exists at the corner lot, labeled 2155 35th Avenue.  The 

Sanborn map shows the same footprint as the 1912 map.  The structure is labeled as a dwelling.  

One structure with outbuilding exists at the 2145 address.  The location and footprint of this 

building differs from the one in the 1912 Sanborn.  An additional building has been added at 

2135-2141 35th Ave.  That structure is labeled as two stores.  A school is present to the 

southwest (Alexander Hamilton Junior High School), and residential development is complete 

on most surrounding lots in the neighborhood. 

1950 – The building footprint now occupies 2151 and 2145 35th Avenue.  Two buildings appear 

to exist, connected by an awning.  The western building is labeled “Auto Repg,” and the eastern 

building is labeled “greasing.”  An awning extends toward 35th Avenue, and that portion of the 

site is labeled “gas and oil.”  The neighboring building to the south is still two stores. 

1952 – Same building footprint and designations as 1950. 

1957 – Same building footprint and designations as 1950. 
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1965 – Same building footprint and designations as 1950.  Neighboring building to the south is 

now one store at the front, with two apartments behind. 

1966 – Same building footprint and designations as 1965.   

1968 – Same building footprint and designations as 1965. 

1969 – Same building footprint and designations as 1965.   

5.1.4 Review of City Business Directories 

Brighton reviewed City business directory results provided by EDR, and also reviewed City 

Business Directories available in the Oakland History Room at the Oakland Public Library. 

5.1.4.1 SITE

1923 J.C. Allegretti is listed at 2145 35th Avenue and profession is shown as auto 
mechanic.  The previous year, in 1922 his business address was listed as 25th

Avenue.

1933 JC Allegretti (Olympia) Auto Repair is listed at 2145 35th Avenue 

1938 Allegretti Casino Garage is listed at 2151 35th Avenue 

1943 Allegretti Casino Garage is listed at 2151 35th Avenue 

1945 Rio Grande Service Station is listed at 2145 35th Avenue. 

1955 Bob Moore Auto Service (2151 35th Avenue) 

1962 John Madler Chevron Service is listed at 2151 35th Avenue. 

1967 John Madler Automotive and Service Auto Repair is listed at 2151 35th Avenue, 
Standard Station is listed at 2145 35th Avenue. 

1970 Madler’s Chevron Service listed at 2145 35th Avenue,  S. Bernard Auto Repairs is 
listed at 2151 35th Avenue. 
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1975 S. Bernard Auto Repairs is listed at 2151 35th Avenue. 

1980 C&C Investments and House of Iron are listed at 2145 35th Avenue, Bernards 
Auto Repair is listed at 2151 35th Avenue. 

1991 House of Iron listed at 2145 35th Avenue 

1992 Jim Carver Contracting and House of Iron 

1996 House of Iron II is listed at 2151 35th  Avenue 

5.1.4.2 NEIGHBORING PROPERTY

1925 Klinks Market is located at 2139 35th Avenue 

1924 Patterson Market is located at 2141 35th Avenue 

1950 J D Dry Cleaning is located at 2141 35th Avenue 

1955 J D Dry Cleaning is located at 2141 35th Avenue 

1962  J D Dry Cleaning is located at 2141 35th Avenue 

1967 J D Dry Cleaning is located at 2141 35th Avenue 

1970 J D Dry Cleaning is located at 2141 35th Avenue 

1980 C&C Investments is located at 2137 35th Avenue, C&C refrigeration is located at 
2141 35th Avenue 

1986 C&C Investments is located at 2137 35th Avenue 

Based on these data, it appears that a gasoline station or auto repair facility operated at the 

facility between approximately 1923 and 1975.  A wrought-iron fence company operated at the 

site between approximately 1980 and 1996.   

It appears that a dry cleaner operated at 2141 35th Avenue between approximately 1950 and the 

early 1970s.  The business directory lists the business in 1970 but not in 1975. 
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5.2 ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

5.2.1 Oakland Fire Services Agency  

Brighton contacted the City of Oakland Fire Services Agency regarding the site.  Mr. Vibhain 

Jahn of the Fire Services Agency indicated that the Fire Department had records for the site.  

Brighton inspected those records and determined that a UST removal permit had been issued on 

February 23, 1999.  According to City notes, the tank was removed on March 3, 1999.  The 

permit remains open because a closure report was never received.   

Brighton notified Mr. Hussey regarding the open permit.  Mr. Hussey contacted the tank removal 

contractor, and received a copy of the analytical data for the sample collected from the 

excavation.  No closure report has been received.  A copy of the permit and the analytical data 

are attached in Appendix A.

Fire Services Agency files also contained inspection results conducted by Alameda County 

Health Department in 1995.  The report indicates that the facility name was House of Iron, and 

the business was manufacture of metal fences and gates.  The inspection documents the use and 

storage of paint thinner and used paint thinner. 

5.2.2 Oakland Building Department 

Brighton visited the City of Oakland Building Department to review microfiche files for the site.  

File review showed building permits during the 1990s for seismic retrofit of the brick buildings.  

No other historic building permits were available for the property .  Current permits for 

demolition and construction of housing are under review by the Building Department. 
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5.2.3 Oakland Planning Department 

Brighton staff spoke with Ms. Betty Marvin of the Planning Department.  She indicated that the 

brick building is noted in an inventory of historic buildings, but is not listed as an historically 

significant building. 
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

6.1 METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

Site reconnaissance was accomplished by walking the Site, visually observing potential 

environmental impacts, and documenting observations with notes where appropriate.   

6.2 CURRENT USE OF PROPERTY 

The property is currently vacant, except for a live-in security guard.

6.3 PHYSICAL LIMITATIONS OF THE INSPECTION

 The entire facility was inspected, with the exception of the garage area closest to Salisbury, 

which contained construction debris.  The debris impeded the ability of the inspector to examine 

the floor.

6.4 DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURES, ROADS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS 

The building onsite consists of at least two separate structures that have been joined together 

over time.  The rear (westerly) building is a brick structure with concrete floor.  It is accessed by 

two garage doors –one facing Salisbury Avenue, and one facing 35th Avenue.  The garage door 

facing 35th Avenue exits into another garage between the east and west buildings.  The front 

(easterly) building is constructed of wood and concrete block, and consists of a living area, 

office, and garage.  The portion of the garage near Salisbury Avenue was filled with debris at the 

time of inspection.  An approximate site plan is shown in Figure 2. 
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6.4.1 Rear Building 

A 4 foot by 12 foot by five foot deep concrete access pit is located at the west end of the brick 

building.  According to Ms. Campos, it was used to quench forged iron by the fence 

manufacturer.  It may have also been used as an access for car repair (Figure 2).   

6.4.2 Front Building 

A hydraulic lift was located in the center of the garage area.  A gasoline dispenser island formed 

part of the foundation at the 35th Avenue side of the easterly building.  It appears that the awning 

between the original building and the dispenser island was walled in to create a living space. 

6.4.3 Exterior 

The exterior of the property is paved with concrete or asphalt.  A concrete patch was observed 

near the rear building in the location where a fuel oil UST excavation has been reported.  No 

other evidence of UST removal or UST tank presence was observed. 

6.5 ENVIRONMENTAL INSPECTION   

6.5.1 Hazardous Materials  

No hazardous materials were observed at the site 

6.5.2 Underground/Aboveground Storage Tanks 

No evidence of underground or aboveground storage tanks was observed at the time of 

inspection.
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6.5.3 PCB-containing Equipment 

No evidence of PCB-containing equipment was observed at the time of inspection. 

6.5.4 Solid Waste 

Construction debris was observed in the portion of the garage nearest to Salisbury Avenue 

(Figure 2).

6.5.5 Drains and Sumps 

Roof drains and an interior floor drain appear to run to the street gutter. 

6.5.6 Wastewater 

Two bathrooms at the site are reportedly connected to the City of Oakland sewer system. 

6.5.7 Wells 

No wells were observed on the Site. 

6.5.8 Pits, Ponds and Lagoons 

No pits, ponds or lagoons were observed during the site inspection. 

6.5.9 Hydraulic Equipment 

A hydraulic lift was noted in the floor of the front (easterly) building. 

6.5.10 Other Physical Evidence of Contamination 

No other physical evidence of contamination was observed. 
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6.6 CURRENT USES OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES

Adjoining properties were inspected from the 2145 35th Avenue site, and by driving into public 

areas of the properties.  Surrounding properties are single family homes or apartments.     

6.7 SURROUNDING PROPERTIES OF POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN

Brighton staff viewed neighboring properties from the Site, and, where possible, drove by 

neighboring sites.  The following observations were made:  

The 2141 35th Avenue property, which reportedly housed a dry cleaners between 1950 and the 

mid 1970s, is now a small apartment building.  No other properties of potential environmental 

concern were observed. 
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7.0 FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Brighton has completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the subject Site at 2145 

35th Avenue in Oakland, California.  The purpose of the Environmental Site Assessment was to 

evaluate the potential for a Recognized Environmental Condition to exist on the subject 

properties from on-site or off-site activities. 

7.1 ON SITE RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

Based on Brighton’s review of available information, Recognized Environmental Conditions 

may be associated with the Site.  These conditions include the following: 

the approximately 40-year site use history as an auto repair facility and gasoline station, 
raising the possibility of underground storage tanks or petroleum hydrocarbons at the 
site;

third-hand information from the mortgage broker for the property indicates that tanks 
were removed, but no reports or first-hand accounts of the removal were located; 

the presence of an hydraulic lift in the floor of the building, raising the possibility of 
hydraulic oil in the soil beneath the building;

the presence of demolition debris in the garage area closest to Salisbury Street, which 
made it impossible to view the floor in that area; 

the presence of a fuel service island built into the foundation of the building, indicating 
that the station was not completely demolished before additions were made to the 
building;

the existence of an open permit for a fuel oil UST removal at the City of Oakland. 

7.2 OFF SITE RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

Although there are several sites within one mile with recognized or suspected environmental 

conditions, only one appears to have used chemicals, which may have an impact on the Site.   

a former dry cleaner which operated at the neighboring property to the south (2141 35th

Avenue) between approximately 1950 and 1975.  Chemicals associated with this type of 
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operation may include Stoddard Solvent (a kerosene-like hydrocarbon), trichloroethene 
(TCE) and tetrachloroethene (PCE). 

7.3 DATA GAPS

The existence and exact location of underground storage tanks at the site has not been 

established.  Information regarding the tanks is limited to the report that Chevron delivered 

gasoline to the businesses at the Site between 1958 and 1972, and to the third-hand report by the 

mortgage broker for the previous property owner indicating that all tanks, except the fuel oil 

tank, had been removed.  No other records of tank removal have been found.  A geophysical 

survey or exploratory excavation may be needed to identify whether tanks still exist.  The open 

tank removal permit for the fuel tank should be finished by providing a cover letter and 

analytical data from the contractor to the City of Oakland and obtaining a closure letter from the 

City of Oakland Fire Services Agency. 

No analytical data has been collected for soil or groundwater at the Site, and further 

recommendations for development and possible remediation costs will be based on that 

sampling.  No analytical data has been collected from groundwater at the Site, and further 

recommendations for development and remediation will be based on that sampling and analysis.  

Sampling recommendations are included below. 

7.4 RECOMMENDATIONS

remove construction debris and garbage;   

provide documentation of the fuel oil UST removal to the City of Oakland and obtain a 
closure letter for the fuel oil UST; 

During removal of the building, remove the hydraulic lift and sample the bottom of the 
pit for petroleum hydrocarbons and chlorinated solvents; 

Implement a Phase II site investigation with the following goals: 
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o identify whether gasoline USTs have been removed; 

o identify whether soil or groundwater beneath the Site are impacted by petroleum 
hydrocarbons or dry cleaning solvents

o sample and analyze soil and groundwater from three borings at the site.  Analyze 
samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, diesel and motor oil, metals 
associated with leaking underground storage tanks, and for chemicals associated 
with dry cleaning including chlorinated hydrocarbons and Stoddard solvent.

Investigations may be undertaken either before or after building demolition.  Investigation will 

be less costly and more complete if undertaken after demolition and removal of pavement at the 

Site.  Some site investigation and remediation costs may be eligible for funding under the State 

of California UST Cleanup Fund. 
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Table 1
Environmental Database Summary

10800 Edes Avenue
Oakland, California

Distance/location
EDR
Map
ID

Distance/location
EDR
Map
ID

RCRA-Info - 
SQC

Contains selective information on site which generate, transport, store treat 
and or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by RCRA.   SQC are small 
quantity generators, producing between 100 kilograms and 1,000 
kilograms of hazardous waste per month

 1/4 1 0  -- 1 site:  0-1/8 mile SSW of 
site

3

Cortese

This database identifies public drinking water wells with detectable levels 
of contamination, hazardous substance sites selected for remedial action, 
sites with known toxic material identified through the abandoned site 
assessment program, sites with USTs having a reportable release and all 
solid waste disposal facilities from with there is known migration.

 1/2 7 5 sites 6, 10, 
C11,
C12,
14

2 sites B9, 13

Notify 65 Facility notifications about any release that could impact drinking water, 
based on the SWRCB database

1    4 2 19, 20 2 7, 15

LUST

The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an 
inventory of reported leaking underground storage tank incidents.

0.5 7 5 sites 6, 10, 
C11,
C12,
14

2 sites B9, 13

Alameda CS

Contaminated sites overseen by toxic release Program and LUST program  1/2 8 5 sites 6, 10, 
C11,
C12,
14

3 sites B8, B9,
13

Envirostar

DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) 
database which identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for 
which there may be reasons to investigate further.  Includes: 
FederalSuperfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, 
including Military Facilities and StateSuperfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and 
School sites.  Includes identification of formerly-contaminated properties 
that have been released for reuse, properties where environmental deed 
restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk 
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to 
public health and the environment at contaminated sites.

1    3 0 3 16, 17, 
18

Equal/ Higher Elevation Lower Elevation
Type of 

Database Description of Database
Radius
found

(miles)

Number of 
Sites

Identified

Page 1 of 2



Table 1
Environmental Database Summary

10800 Edes Avenue
Oakland, California

Distance/location
EDR
Map
ID

Distance/location
EDR
Map
ID

Equal/ Higher Elevation Lower Elevation
Type of 

Database Description of Database
Radius
found

(miles)

Number of 
Sites

Identified

EDR
Historical

Auto Stations

EDR Proprietary record of business directories showing potential gas 
stations/filling stations/service stations

 1/4 2 2 - Allegretti -1933 
(joint with 2145 35th - 
same property today. 

A1, 4 0  --

EDR
Historical
Cleaners

EDR Proprietary record of business directories showing potential dry 
cleaners

 1/4 2 1 site - JC Dry Cleaning -
2141 35th Ave - 
adjacent property

A2 1 site - 5

Map ID
A1
A2
C11
C12

4
6
10
14
19
20

Snow Cleaners - PSA underway

2141 35th Ave - adjacent site - historical dry cleaner
2662 Fruitvale Ave.  City of Oakland - PSA underway
2681 Fruitvale - Chevron - case closed
2264  35th Ave - Historical auto station

2405
4820
5220

Saab Saver - case open - LUST, and 
Floyds Appliance service case closed
3420 35th Ave - Unocal  Prop 65 notice

2230

2801 MacArthur - Prop 65 notice

2300
644

1385

Note:  Highlighted Map IDs are included in more than one environmental database

Distance (feet)
0

50
2300

Location of Upgradient and Neighboring Sites

2151 35th Ave - originally a neighboring site, now part of subject site - auto repair

Page 2 of 2
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HISTORICAL RESEARCH DOCUMENTATION 



PHASE 1 ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT  
2145 35TH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 

EDR Reports shown on attached CD ROM. 

Attached to PDF File (4/25/07), RER



The EDR Environmental Lien 
Search Report 

CAMPOS PROPERTY 
2145 35TH AVENUE 

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 

Friday, November 17, 2006 

Project Number: L06-7967 

The Standard 
In Environmental
Risk Management
Information

440 Wheelers Farm Road 
Milford, Connecticut 06460 

Nationwide Customer Service 

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050 
     Fax: 1-800-231-6802 



ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN REPORT 

The EDR Environmental Lien Search Report is intended to assist in the search for 
environmental liens filed in land title records. 

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

CAMPOS PROPERTY
2145 35TH AVENUE 
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

DEED INFORMATION

Type of Deed:   WD      QCD     Other   GRANT DEED 

Title is vested in:  Maria Campos, an unmarried woman 

Title received from:  Plez Middleton, Trustee of the Middleton Trust, 06-03-1988 

Deed Dated:  03-03-2000 
Deed Recorded:  03-15-2000 
Instrument: 2000076278

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

Description: All that certain piece or parcel of land being a portion of Lots 2, 3, and 4 in Block 
“A” as shown on the Map of Fruit Villa Tract, Brooklyn Tp, filed 08-11-1890 in Book 10 of Maps, 
Page 64, lying and situate in the City of Oakland, County of Alameda, State of California. 

Assessor’s Parcel Number: 027-0879-015-02 

ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN

Environmental Lien:  Found  Not Found  

1st Party:

2nd Party:

Recorded:
Book:
Page:

OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULs)

Other AULs:  Found Not Found



Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments. 

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report was prepared for the use of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., and Brighton Environmental Company, 
exclusively.  This report is neither a guarantee of title, a commitment to insure, nor a policy of title insurance.  NO 
WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) and Nationwide Environmental Title Research (NETR) specifically 
disclaim the making of any such warranties, including without limitation, merchantability or fitness for a particular use 
or purpose.  The information contained in this report is retrieved as it is recorded from the various agencies that make 
it available.  The total liability is limited to the fee paid for this report. 

Copyright 2006 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in 
whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without 
prior written permission.  

EDR and its logos are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.  
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"Linking Technology with Tradition"®

Limited Permission to Photocopy

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this
Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT
LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF
DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts
regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Sanborn® Map Report

Copyright 2006 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources,
Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.  EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its
affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

Ship To: Bob Roat

Brighton Environmental

3815 Brighton Avenue

Oakland, CA 94602

Order Date: 11/3/2006 Completion Date: 11/6/2006

Inquiry #: 1789633.3s

P.O. #: NA

Site Name: Campos Property

Address: 2145 35th Avenue

City/State: Oakland, CA 94601

Cross Streets:

Customer Project: Campos 35th Ave

8012834VLA 510-919-4358

1912 - 1 Map
1928 - 1 Map
1950 - 1 Map
1952 - 1 Map
1957 - 1 Map
1965 - 1 Map
1966 - 1 Map
1968 - 1 Map

1969 - 1 Map

Based on client-supplied information, fire insurance maps for the following years were identified

Total Maps: 9

Brighton Environmental  (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the
limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited
number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon
request.



USER'S GUIDE

This User's Guide provides guidelines for accessing Sanborn Map® images and for transferring them to your Word Processor.

Reading Sanborn Maps
• Sanborn Maps document historical property use by displaying property information through words, abbreviations, and map

symbols.  The Sanborn Map Key provides information to help interpret the symbols and abbreviations used on Sanborn Maps.
The Key is available from EDR's Web Site at: http://www.edrnet.com/reports/samples/key.pdf

Organization of Electronic Sanborn Image File

• Sanborn Map Report, listing years of coverage
• User's Guide
• Oldest Sanborn Map Image
• Most recent Sanborn Map Image

Navigating the Electronic Sanborn Image File
1.    Open file on screen.
2.    Identify TP (Target Property) on the most recent map.
3.    Find TP on older printed images.
4.    Using Acrobat® Reader®, zoom to 250% in order to view more
clearly.  (200-250% is the approximate equivalent scale of
hardcopy Sanborn Maps.)
      A. On the menu bar, click "View" and then "Zoom to..."
      B. Or, use the magnifying tool and drag a box around the TP

Printing a Sanborn Map From the Electonic File
• EDR recommends printing images at 300 dpi (300 dpi prints faster than 600 dpi)
• To print only the TP area, cut and paste from Acrobat to your word processor application.

Acrobat Versions 6 and 7
1. Go to the menu bar
2. Click the "Select Tool"
3. Draw a box around the area selected
4. "Right click" on your mouse
5. Select "Copy Image to Clipboard"
6. Go to Word Processor such as Microsoft Word, paste and print.

Acrobat Version 5
1. Go to the menu bar
2. Click the "Graphics Select Tool"
3. Draw a box around the area selected
4. Go to "Menu"
5. Highlight "Edit"
6. Highlight "Copy"
7. Go to Word Processor such as Microsoft Word, paste and print.

Important Information about Email Delivery of Electronic Sanborn Map Images
• Images are grouped intro one file, up to 2MB.
• In cases where in excess of 6-7 map years are available, the file size typically exceeds 2MB.  In these cases,

you will receive multiple files, labeled as "1 of 3", "2 of 3", etc. including all available map years.
• Due to file size limitations, certain ISPs, including AOL, may occasionally delay or decline to deliver files.  Please

contact your ISP to identify their specific file size limitations.
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EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2006 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography November 06, 2006

Target Property:
2145 35th Avenue

Oakland, CA 94601

Year Scale Details Source

1939 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=555' Flight Year: 1939 Fairchild

1946 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=655' Flight Year: 1946 Jack Ammann

1959 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=555' Flight Year: 1959 Cartwright

1965 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=333' Flight Year: 1965 Cartwright

1974 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=601' Flight Year: 1974 NASA
Best Copy Available from original source

1982 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=690' Flight Year: 1982 WSA

1993 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=666' Flight Year: 1993 USGS

1998 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=666' Flight Year: 1998 USGS
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Oakland, CA 94601
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CLIENT: Brighton Environmental
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EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2006 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

2145 35TH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CA 94601

COORDINATES

37.785100 - 37˚ 47’ 6.4’’Latitude (North): 
122.216100 - 122˚ 12’ 58.0’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
569026.9UTM X (Meters): 
4182056.0UTM Y (Meters): 
98 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

37122-G2 OAKLAND EAST, CATarget Property Map:
1980Most Recent Revision:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
NPL RECOVERY Federal Superfund Liens
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information

System
CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report
RCRA-TSDF Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
RCRA-LQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
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ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
ODI Open Dump Inventory
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &

Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
MINES Mines Master Index File
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System
CA WDS Waste Discharge System
WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY Recycler Database
CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database
SLIC Statewide SLIC Cases
UST Active UST Facilities
HIST UST Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
SWEEPS UST SWEEPS UST Listing
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
DEED Deed Restriction Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
CLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
RESPONSE State Response Sites
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
EMI Emissions Inventory Data

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
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SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL RECORDS

RCRAInfo: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ( RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Information System(RCRIS). The database includes selective information on sites which generate,
transport, store , treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of
hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs)
generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month Large quantity generators generate over
1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,
treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/13/2006 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-SQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

63SSW0 - 1/8  2101 35TH AVE     SIMMONS CALVIN MIDDLE SCHOOL

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

CORTESE: This database identifies public drinking water wells with detectable levels of
contamination, hazardous substance sites selected for remedial action, sites with known toxic material
identified through the abandoned site assessment program, sites with USTs having a reportable release and all
solid waste disposal facilities from which there is known migration. The source is the California
Environmental Protection Agency/Office of Emergency Information.

     A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there are 7
     Cortese sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

76NNW1/4 - 1/2  2678 COOLIDGE     SNOW CLEANERS INC
2210ENE1/4 - 1/2  2601 35TH AVE     SAAB SAVER
23C11NNW1/4 - 1/2  2662 FRUITVALE AVE     OAKLAND CITY OF
27C12NNW1/4 - 1/2  2681 FRUITVALE AVE     CHEVRON



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC1789633.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4

PageMap IDDist / Dir  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

3214E1/4 - 1/2  3775 BROOKDALE AVE     FLOYD’S APPLIANCE SERVICE

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

20B9WSW1/4 - 1/2  2001 FRUITVALE AVE     FIDEL CASILLAS
3013SW1/4 - 1/2  1685 34TH ST     TASCO

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/11/2006 has revealed that there are 7
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

76NNW1/4 - 1/2  2678 COOLIDGE     SNOW CLEANERS INC
Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment underway

2210ENE1/4 - 1/2  2601 35TH AVE     SAAB SAVER
Facility Status: Case Closed

23C11NNW1/4 - 1/2  2662 FRUITVALE AVE     OAKLAND CITY OF
Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment underway

27C12NNW1/4 - 1/2  2681 FRUITVALE AVE     CHEVRON
Facility Status: Case Closed

3214E1/4 - 1/2  3775 BROOKDALE AVE     FLOYD’S APPLIANCE SERVICE
Facility Status: Case Closed

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

20B9WSW1/4 - 1/2  2001 FRUITVALE AVE     FIDEL CASILLAS
Facility Status: Case Closed

3013SW1/4 - 1/2  1685 34TH ST     TASCO
Facility Status: Case Closed

Alameda CS: A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater
contamination from chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and
ground water contamination from leaking petroleum USTs).

     A review of the CS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2006 has revealed that there are 8 CS
     sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

76NNW1/4 - 1/2  2678 COOLIDGE     SNOW CLEANERS INC
2210ENE1/4 - 1/2  2601 35TH AVE     SAAB SAVER
23C11NNW1/4 - 1/2  2662 FRUITVALE AVE     OAKLAND CITY OF
27C12NNW1/4 - 1/2  2681 FRUITVALE AVE     CHEVRON
3214E1/4 - 1/2  3775 BROOKDALE AVE     FLOYD’S APPLIANCE SERVICE

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

19B8WSW1/4 - 1/2  FRUITVALE AVE  /  FOOTH     CHEVRON #3-0520
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PageMap IDDist / Dir  Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

20B9WSW1/4 - 1/2  2001 FRUITVALE AVE     FIDEL CASILLAS
3013SW1/4 - 1/2  1685 34TH ST     TASCO

NOTIFY 65: Notify 65 records contain facility notifications about any release that could impact
drinking water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk. The data come from the State Water
Resources Control Board’s Proposition 65 database.

     A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/21/1993 has revealed that there are
     4 Notify 65 sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

4319NE1/2 - 1  3420 35TH AVE     UNOCAL
4720NNE1/2 - 1  2801 MAC ARTHUR     NONE

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

177W1/4 - 1/2  2112 FRUITVALE AVENUE     PACIFIC BELL
3315W1/2 - 1  2801 FOOTHILLL BLVD     LALO’S AUTOBODY REPAIR

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/29/2006 has revealed that there are
     3 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

3416SSW1/2 - 1  3709 E 12TH ST     DEWEY SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL
Facility Status: Active

3817WSW1/2 - 1  2825 INTERNATIONAL BOUL     FORMER MONTGOMERY WARD BUILDIN
Facility Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

4118SSE1/2 - 1  4610 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD     FREMONT HIGH SCHOOL EXPANSION
Facility Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Historical Auto Stations: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
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gas station/filling station/service station establishments.  The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc.

     A review of the EDR Historical Auto Stations list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2
     EDR Historical Auto Stations sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

6A1S0 - 1/8  2151   35TH AVE     ALLEGRETTI J C
74ENE0 - 1/8  2264   35TH AVE     KNAPP C W

EDR Historical Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments.  The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.

     A review of the EDR Historical Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR
     Historical Cleaners sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

6A2SSW0 - 1/8  2141   35TH AVE     J C 0 D RY CLEANTNG

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

75SW1/8 - 1/4  1918   35TH AVE     PARKER L C
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Database(s)Site Name ________________________

CSFOREMAN PROPERTY
LUST, CHMIRSUNION PACIFIC
HAZNET, LUST, CHMIRS, CAOAKLAND ARMY BASE
WDS
CERCLIS, FINDSLEONA HEIGHTS SULPHUR MINE
CERC-NFRAPNATIONAL LEAD CO
CERC-NFRAPBATAVIA PROPERTY
LUSTOAKLAND ARMY BASE TANK 1A
VCP, ENVIROSTOROAK STREET TO 9TH AVENUE
HAZNETEDGEWATER PROPERTY 8 ACRE SITE
HAZNETCAMPOS AUTO REPAIR
SLICOAKLAND TERMINAL RAILWAY PROPERTY
SLICFORMAN PROPERTY
SLICARCADIA PARK
SLIC303 & 315 DERBY AVENUE
SCH, ENVIROSTORURBAN PROMISE ACADEMY SITE



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

110 kV

110 kV

110 kV

110 kV
110 kV
110 kV

110 kV110 kV
110 kV
110 kV



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

110 kV



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

FEDERAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL RECOVERY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA TSD
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen.
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen.
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Hist Cal-Sites
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA Bond Exp. Plan
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500State Landfill
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCA WDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    7  NR   NR      7      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    7  NR   NR      7      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SLIC
    8  NR   NR      8      0    0 0.500CS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST

TC1789633.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SWEEPS UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCHMIRS
    4  NR     3      1      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI
    3  NR     3      0      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

TRIBAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants
    2  NR   NR    NR      0    2 0.250EDR Historical Auto Stations
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250EDR Historical Cleaners

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC1789633.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1933Year:
          ALLEGRETTI J CName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
173 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
101 ft.

< 1/8 OAKLAND, CA  
South 2151   35TH AVE    N/A
A1 EDR Historical Auto StationsALLEGRETTI J C 1009014494

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1967Year:
          J C 0 D RY CLEANTNGName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
205 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
101 ft.

< 1/8 OAKLAND, CA  
SSW 2141   35TH AVE    N/A
A2 EDR Historical CleanersJ C 0 D RY CLEANTNG 1009142221

under RCRA.
notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required
dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to track the
activities related to facilities that generate, transport, and treat, store, or
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of events and
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

other nations and the institute of education sciences.
for collecting and analyzing data related to education in the United States and
NCES (National Center for Education Statistics) is the primary federal entity

California - Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

(510) 879-8397
LUIS FREESEContact:

CAR000095380EPA ID:
(510) 879-8100
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTOwner:

RCRAInfo:

357 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
94 ft.

< 1/8 OAKLAND, CA  94601
SSW FINDS2101 35TH AVE CAR000095380
3 RCRA-SQGSIMMONS CALVIN MIDDLE SCHOOL 1004677284

TC1789633.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1933Year:
          KNAPP C WName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

572 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
107 ft.

< 1/8 OAKLAND, CA  
ENE 2264   35TH AVE    N/A
4 EDR Historical Auto StationsKNAPP C W 1009013809

          CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERSType:
          1933Year:
          PARKER L CName:

          CLEANERS DYERS AND PRESSERSType:
          1925Year:
          SELIGSON FRANKName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

1235 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
65 ft.

1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA  
SW 1918   35TH AVE    N/A
5 EDR Historical CleanersPARKER L C 1009139713

under RCRA.
notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required
dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to track the
activities related to facilities that generate, transport, and treat, store, or
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of events and
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

(415) 532-4500
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGERContact:

CAD981695125EPA ID:
(415) 555-1212
SNOW CLEANERS INCOwner:

RCRAInfo:

SWEEPS UST
CS

EMI
CLEANERS

HIST UST
CA FID UST

Cortese
1384 ft. LUST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
137 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAZNETOAKLAND, CA  94601
NNW FINDS2678 COOLIDGE CAD981695125
6 RCRA-SQGSNOW CLEANERS INC 1000434745

TC1789633.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)Waste Category:
     SacramentoTSD County:
     CA0000084517TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2678 COOLIDGEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     HAROLD & LORAINE TURNERContact:
     CAD981695125Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0000Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2678 COOLIDGEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     HAROLD & LORAINE TURNERContact:
     CAD981695125Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .6900Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2678 COOLIDGEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     HAROLD & LORAINE TURNERContact:
     CAD981695125Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .2450Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     1TSD County:
     CAD053044053TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2678 COOLIDGEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     HAROLD & LORAINE TURNERContact:
     CAD981695125Gepaid:

HAZNET:

SNOW CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000434745
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Stoddard SolventChemical:
     Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus:
     San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     01County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     1990-09-21 00:00:00Enter Date:
     1994-06-13 00:00:00Review Date:
     1990-07-06 00:00:00Release Date:
     1992-07-20 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     1990-07-18 00:00:00Discover Date:
     Not reportedClose Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     Not reportedPollution Char:
     1965-01-02 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     Not reportedWorkplan:
     1992-07-20 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     1990-07-18 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0600101294Global Id:
     TankLeak Source:
     Structure FailureLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
     FederalFunding:
     EFEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Soil onlyCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1Facility County:
     1.0150Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     1TSD County:
     CAD053044053TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2678 COOLIDGEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     HAROLD & LORAINE TURNERContact:
     CAD981695125Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     0.475Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:

SNOW CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000434745
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     00009212Regulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     01001951Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

  2678 COOLIDGE AVEFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             1/2/1965Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          7/20/1992Date Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          01-72Case Number:
          01-1400Facility Id:
          Preliminary site assessment underwayFacility Status:
          2Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     land farming)
     Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat (includes spreading orAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     01-1400Case Number:
     01-72Local Case #:
     NoWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
     01000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     JTWStaff Initials:
     Not reportedStaff:
     MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE and MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
     0MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     YesInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     BLANK RPResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:

SNOW CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000434745
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     003Tank Num:
     00000009212Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

     OAKLAND, CA 94601Owner City,St,Zip:
     2678 COOLIDGE AVEOwner Address:
     SNOW CLEANERSOwner Name:
     4155324500Telephone:
     HAROLD TURNERContact Name:
     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     PREMIUMType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     0005Total Tanks:
     CLEANERSOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000600Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:
     00000009212Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

     OAKLAND, CA 94601Owner City,St,Zip:
     2678 COOLIDGE AVEOwner Address:
     SNOW CLEANERSOwner Name:
     4155324500Telephone:
     HAROLD TURNERContact Name:
     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     PREMIUMType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     0005Total Tanks:
     CLEANERSOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000450Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:
     00000009212Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     OAKLAND 94601Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     2678  COOLIDGEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     4155324500Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:

SNOW CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000434745
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     81232NAICS Code:
     CAD981695125EPA Id:

CLEANERS:

     OAKLAND, CA 94601Owner City,St,Zip:
     2678 COOLIDGE AVEOwner Address:
     SNOW CLEANERSOwner Name:
     4155324500Telephone:
     HAROLD TURNERContact Name:
     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     0005Total Tanks:
     CLEANERSOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000500Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     5Container Num:
     005Tank Num:
     00000009212Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

     OAKLAND, CA 94601Owner City,St,Zip:
     2678 COOLIDGE AVEOwner Address:
     SNOW CLEANERSOwner Name:
     4155324500Telephone:
     HAROLD TURNERContact Name:
     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     Not reportedTank Used for:
     0005Total Tanks:
     CLEANERSOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000150Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     4Container Num:
     004Tank Num:
     00000009212Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

     OAKLAND, CA 94601Owner City,St,Zip:
     2678 COOLIDGE AVEOwner Address:
     SNOW CLEANERSOwner Name:
     4155324500Telephone:
     HAROLD TURNERContact Name:
     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     PREMIUMType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     0005Total Tanks:
     CLEANERSOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00001000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     3Container Num:

SNOW CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000434745
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     PO BOX 1849Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     6/30/2003Inactive Date:
     NoFacility Active:
     04/10/1987Create Date:
     Drycleaning Plants, Except Rug CleaningSIC Description:
     7216SIC Code:
     Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
     81232NAICS Code:
     CAD981695125EPA Id:

     2095471454Contact Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Address 2:
     38 W SONORA STContact Address:
     HAROLD M TURNERContact Name:
     0000000000Owner Telephone:
     Not reportedOwner Address 2:
     2678 COOLIDGE AVEOwner Address:
     HAROLD & LORAINE TURNEROwner Name:
     2Region Code:
     952011849Mailing Zip:
     CAMailing State:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     PO BOX 1849Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     6/30/2003Inactive Date:
     NoFacility Active:
     04/10/1987Create Date:
     Garment Pressing, and Agents for Laundries and DrycleanersSIC Description:
     7212SIC Code:
     Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
     81232NAICS Code:
     CAD981695125EPA Id:

     2095471454Contact Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Address 2:
     38 W SONORA STContact Address:
     HAROLD M TURNERContact Name:
     0000000000Owner Telephone:
     Not reportedOwner Address 2:
     2678 COOLIDGE AVEOwner Address:
     HAROLD & LORAINE TURNEROwner Name:
     2Region Code:
     952011849Mailing Zip:
     CAMailing State:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     PO BOX 1849Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     6/30/2003Inactive Date:
     NoFacility Active:
     04/10/1987Create Date:
     Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
     7211SIC Code:
     Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:

SNOW CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000434745
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1990Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              14Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              15Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7212SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              413Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

     2095471454Contact Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Address 2:
     38 W SONORA STContact Address:
     HAROLD M TURNERContact Name:
     0000000000Owner Telephone:
     Not reportedOwner Address 2:
     2678 COOLIDGE AVEOwner Address:
     HAROLD & LORAINE TURNEROwner Name:
     2Region Code:
     952011849Mailing Zip:
     CAMailing State:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     PO BOX 1849Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     6/30/2003Inactive Date:
     NoFacility Active:
     04/10/1987Create Date:
     Laundry and Garment Services, NEC (except diaper service and clothing alteration and repair)SIC Description:
     7219SIC Code:
     Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
     81232NAICS Code:
     CAD981695125EPA Id:

     2095471454Contact Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Address 2:
     38 W SONORA STContact Address:
     HAROLD M TURNERContact Name:
     0000000000Owner Telephone:
     Not reportedOwner Address 2:
     2678 COOLIDGE AVEOwner Address:
     HAROLD & LORAINE TURNEROwner Name:
     2Region Code:
     952011849Mailing Zip:
     CAMailing State:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:

SNOW CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000434745
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              413Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1997Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              7Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              7Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              413Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1996Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              7Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              7Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              413Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1995Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              13Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              14Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7212SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              413Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:

SNOW CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000434745
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000130Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          9212Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          600Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-009212-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000130Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          9212Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          5Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          450Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-009212-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000130Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          9212Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
5602PE:
RO0000357Record Id:

CS:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              7Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              7Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:

SNOW CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000434745

TC1789633.2s   Page 16



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WASTEStg:
          OILTank Use:
          500Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-009212-000005Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000130Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          9212Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          150Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-009212-000004Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000130Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          9212Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          1000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-009212-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:

SNOW CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000434745

      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

Notify 65:

SWEEPS UST
HIST UST

CA FID UST
1856 ft. UST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
85 ft.

1/4-1/2 FINDSOAKLAND, CA  94601
West RCRA-SQG2112 FRUITVALE AVENUE CAT080015464
7 Notify 65PACIFIC BELL 1000250821

TC1789633.2s   Page 17



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     OAKLAND 94601Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     1270  ARROYO WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     4159772167Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00057564Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     01002756Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

178Facility ID:
01060Local Agency:
STATERegion:

UST:

under RCRA.
notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required
dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to track the
activities related to facilities that generate, transport, and treat, store, or
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of events and
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and their
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information on

California - Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

Not reportedContact:

CAT080015464EPA ID:
(415) 555-1212
NOT REQUIREDOwner:

RCRAInfo:

      92626Incident Description:

PACIFIC BELL  (Continued) 1000250821
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          1Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          6000Capacity:
          03-14-91Actv Date:
          01-000-057564-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          03-14-91Act Date:
          03-14-91Ref Date:
          44-000556Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          57564Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107Owner City,St,Zip:
     370 THIRD STREETOwner Address:
     PACIFIC BELLOwner Name:
     4155426758Telephone:
     E.J. KOEHLERContact Name:
     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     0001Total Tanks:
     SIC 4800Other Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00006000Tank Capacity:
     1973Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:
     00000057564Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

PACIFIC BELL  (Continued) 1000250821

Case ClosedStatus:
5502PE:
RO0002718Record Id:

CS:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
1985 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
79 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94601
WSW FRUITVALE AVE  /  FOOTHILL BLVD    N/A
B8 CSCHEVRON #3-0520 S106784912

TC1789633.2s   Page 19



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     NoWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
     01000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     JTWStaff Initials:
     CCMStaff:
     MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE and MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
     0MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     20945 S. WILMINGTON AVENUERP Address:
     DENIS BROWNResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     DieselChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     01County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     1998-09-30 00:00:00Enter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     1996-01-24 00:00:00Release Date:
     Not reportedEnforcement Dt:
     1996-01-24 00:00:00Discover Date:
     2006-06-14 00:00:00Close Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     1999-03-31 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     Not reportedPrelim Assess:
     Not reportedWorkplan:
     1996-01-25 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     1996-01-24 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0600102236Global Id:
     UNKLeak Source:
     UNKLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
     FederalFunding:
     Not reportedEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     UndefinedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
1993 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
79 ft.

1/4-1/2 CSOAKLAND, CA  94601
WSW Cortese2001 FRUITVALE AVE    N/A
B9 LUSTFIDEL CASILLAS S103472350
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

5602PE:
RO0000305Record Id:

Remediation PlanStatus:
5602PE:
RO0000305Record Id:

Post remedial action monitoringStatus:
5602PE:
RO0000305Record Id:

Case ClosedStatus:
5602PE:
RO0000305Record Id:

Leak being confirmedStatus:
5602PE:
RO0000305Record Id:

Preliminary site assessment workplan submittedStatus:
5602PE:
RO0000305Record Id:

CS:

  2001 Fruitvale AveFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          1/25/1996Date Leak Confirmed:
          UNKLeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          5806Case Number:
          01-2427Facility Id:
          Leak being confirmedFacility Status:
          2Region:

LUST:

NEW CASE PER ACHD UPDATE - 9/98.Summary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     Not reportedAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     01-2427Case Number:
     5806Local Case #:

FIDEL CASILLAS  (Continued) S103472350
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
5602PE:
RO0000305Record Id:

Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus:

FIDEL CASILLAS  (Continued) S103472350

     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     AGStaff Initials:
     Not reportedStaff:
     Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     NoInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     BLANK RPResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     01County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     1992-01-29 00:00:00Enter Date:
     1997-07-10 00:00:00Review Date:
     1991-08-21 00:00:00Release Date:
     Not reportedEnforcement Dt:
     1991-08-21 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1997-06-27 00:00:00Close Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     Not reportedPollution Char:
     Not reportedPrelim Assess:
     Not reportedWorkplan:
     Not reportedConfirm Leak:
     1991-08-21 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0600101174Global Id:
     TankLeak Source:
     Structure FailureLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
     FederalFunding:
     Not reportedEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Soil onlyCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

2156 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
136 ft.

1/4-1/2 CSOAKLAND, CA  94619
ENE Cortese2601 35TH AVE    N/A
10 LUSTSAAB SAVER S102436203
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Case ClosedStatus:
5602PE:
RO0001105Record Id:

CS:

  2601 35th AveFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          3069Case Number:
          01-1277Facility Id:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          2Region:

LUST:

12/4 RFWP   REQ. CASE CLOSURE 2/20/97...LOC 10/95....CASE CLOSED 6/27/97+Summary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     No Action Taken - no action has as yet been taken at the siteAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     01-1277Case Number:
     3069Local Case #:
     NoWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
     01000LLocal Agency:

SAAB SAVER  (Continued) S102436203

     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5102387694Telephone:
     CITY OF OAKLANDContact:
     CAL000105231Gepaid:

HAZNET:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
2206 ft. CS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
114 ft.

1/4-1/2 CorteseOAKLAND, CA  94601
NNW LUST2662 FRUITVALE AVE    N/A
C11 HAZNETOAKLAND CITY OF S100932667
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.45Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946122034Mailing City,St,Zip:
     250 FRANK OGAWA PLAZA #5301Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5102387694Telephone:
     DAVID FINACOM ENV SVS ASSTContact:
     CAL000105231Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .2085Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAD982444481TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946122034Mailing City,St,Zip:
     250 FRANK OGAWA PLAZA #5301Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5102387694Telephone:
     CITY OF OAKLANDContact:
     CAL000105231Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     0.2085Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD099452708TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946122034Mailing City,St,Zip:
     250 FRANK OGAWA PLAZA #5301Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5102387694Telephone:
     CITY OF OAKLANDContact:
     CAL000105231Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     1.1467Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAD059494310TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946122034Mailing City,St,Zip:
     250 FRANK OGAWA PLAZA #5301Mailing Address:

OAKLAND CITY OF  (Continued) S100932667
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     4457Local Case #:
     NoWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
     01000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     BCStaff Initials:
     Not reportedStaff:
     MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE and MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     1MTBE Conc:
     DMTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     YesInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     BLANK RPResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus:
     San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     01County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     0Max MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     1965-01-02 00:00:00MTBE Date:
     1993-06-22 00:00:00Enter Date:
     2001-03-27 00:00:00Review Date:
     1993-04-28 00:00:00Release Date:
     1993-09-10 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     1993-04-01 00:00:00Discover Date:
     Not reportedClose Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     Not reportedPollution Char:
     1965-01-02 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     1993-07-15 00:00:00Workplan:
     1993-09-10 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     1993-04-01 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0600101615Global Id:
     TankLeak Source:
     UNKLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Subsurface MonitoringHow Discovered:
     FederalFunding:
     EFEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

-1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

OAKLAND CITY OF  (Continued) S100932667
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayStatus:
5602PE:
RO0000238Record Id:

Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus:
5602PE:
RO0000238Record Id:

Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
5602PE:
RO0000238Record Id:

Case ClosedStatus:
5602PE:
RO0000238Record Id:

Leak being confirmedStatus:
5602PE:
RO0000238Record Id:

CS:

  2662 FRUITVALE AVEFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             1/2/1965Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             7/15/1993Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          9/10/1993Date Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          Subsurface MonitoringHow Discovered:
          4457Case Number:
          01-1744Facility Id:
          Preliminary site assessment underwayFacility Status:
          2Region:

LUST:

LOP UPDATE--10/21/93. MAXGW: GASOLINE.Summary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in approved siteAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     01-1744Case Number:

OAKLAND CITY OF  (Continued) S100932667
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     NoWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
     01000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     AGStaff Initials:
     Not reportedStaff:
     MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE and MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     1MTBE Conc:
     Not reportedMTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     YesInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     BLANK RPResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     01County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     35Max MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     1965-01-02 00:00:00MTBE Date:
     1987-02-18 00:00:00Enter Date:
     1999-03-18 00:00:00Review Date:
     1987-02-18 00:00:00Release Date:
     Not reportedEnforcement Dt:
     1987-02-18 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1999-03-04 00:00:00Close Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     1989-05-23 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     1982-01-31 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     Not reportedWorkplan:
     Not reportedConfirm Leak:
     1987-02-18 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0600100322Global Id:
     TankLeak Source:
     Structure FailureLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
     FederalFunding:
     Not reportedEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

SWEEPS USTSite 2 of 2 in cluster C
2231 ft. CS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
114 ft.

1/4-1/2 CA FID USTOAKLAND, CA  94601
NNW Cortese2681 FRUITVALE AVE    N/A
C12 LUSTCHEVRON S101579998
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     OAKLAND 94601Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     2681  FRUITVALE AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     4155325095Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00062611Regulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     01000480Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

  2681 FRUITVALE AVEFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             5/23/1989Pollution Characterization Began:
                                             1/31/1982Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          838Case Number:
          01-0350Facility Id:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          2Region:

LUST:

MAXSOIL/GW=GASOLINE.  ACHD REQ. CC - 9/28/98. CC PER ACHD - 3/4/99.Summary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     contaminants
     Pump and Treat Ground Water - generally employed to remove dissolved
     approved site, Remove Free Product - remove floating product from water table,
     land farming), Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in
     Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat (includes spreading orAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     01-0350Case Number:
     838Local Case #:

CHEVRON  (Continued) S101579998
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-062611-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000664Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          62611Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-062611-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000664Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          62611Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-062611-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000664Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          62611Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

Case ClosedStatus:
5602PE:
RO0001085Record Id:

CS:

CHEVRON  (Continued) S101579998
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WASTEStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          1000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-062611-000004Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000664Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          62611Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

CHEVRON  (Continued) S101579998

     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     01County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     23Max MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     1965-01-02 00:00:00MTBE Date:
     1997-06-10 00:00:00Enter Date:
     1997-05-23 00:00:00Review Date:
     1996-06-03 00:00:00Release Date:
     Not reportedEnforcement Dt:
     1996-03-27 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1997-05-21 00:00:00Close Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     Not reportedPollution Char:
     Not reportedPrelim Assess:
     Not reportedWorkplan:
     1996-06-10 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     1996-03-27 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0600102047Global Id:
     UNKLeak Source:
     UNKLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
     FederalFunding:
     Not reportedEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

2299 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
58 ft.

1/4-1/2 CSOAKLAND, CA  94608
SW Cortese1685 34TH ST    N/A
13 LUSTTASCO S102628250
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Case ClosedStatus:
5602PE:
RO0000977Record Id:

CS:

  1685 34th StFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          6/10/1996Date Leak Confirmed:
          UNKLeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          3925Case Number:
          01-2230Facility Id:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          2Region:

LUST:

REQ. CASE CLOSURE 5/20/97...CASE CLOSED 5/21/97Summary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     Not reportedAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     01-2230Case Number:
     3925Local Case #:
     NoWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
     01000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     AGStaff Initials:
     Not reportedStaff:
     MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE and MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     1MTBE Conc:
     Not reportedMTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     BLANK RPResponsible Party:

TASCO  (Continued) S102628250

TC1789633.2s   Page 31



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     891Local Case #:
     NoWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
     01000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     AGStaff Initials:
     Not reportedStaff:
     Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
     0MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     YesInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     BLANK RPResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     Waste OilChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     01County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     1991-06-25 00:00:00Enter Date:
     2001-04-09 00:00:00Review Date:
     1991-06-12 00:00:00Release Date:
     1992-03-13 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     1991-06-12 00:00:00Discover Date:
     2001-01-17 00:00:00Close Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     Not reportedPollution Char:
     Not reportedPrelim Assess:
     Not reportedWorkplan:
     1992-03-13 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     1991-06-18 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0600100229Global Id:
     TankLeak Source:
     Structure FailureLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
     FederalFunding:
     EFEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Soil onlyCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

2430 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
135 ft.

1/4-1/2 CSOAKLAND, CA  94619
East Cortese3775 BROOKDALE AVE    N/A
14 LUSTFLOYD’S APPLIANCE SERVICE S102425782
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Case ClosedStatus:
5602PE:
RO0000481Record Id:

CS:

  3775 Brookdale AveFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             1/1/1965Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          3/13/1992Date Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          891Case Number:
          01-0243Facility Id:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          2Region:

LUST:

COMPLETION CERTIFICATE DATED 2/2/01.
LOP UPDATE--10/21/93. CASE CLOSED BY ACHA 01/01.  (SECOND) REMEDIAL ACTIONSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in approved siteAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     01-0243Case Number:

FLOYD’S APPLIANCE SERVICE  (Continued) S102425782

      92626Incident Description:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

Notify 65:

2925 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
78 ft.

1/2-1 OAKLAND, CA  92626
West 2801 FOOTHILLL BLVD    N/A
15 Notify 65LALO’S AUTOBODY REPAIR S100179543
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                    DEWEY SCHOOL EXPANSION SITE
                    OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
                    AKA: DEWEY EXPANSION SITE
                    204065-11
                    01880004Alias Name:
                    -122.226305Longitude:
                    37.776365Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    2006-08-10 00:00:00Status Date:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    09Senate:
                    16Assembly:
                    204065-11Site Code:
                    School Evaluation - Glendale / SacramentoDivision Branch:
                    MARK MALINOWSKISupervisor:
                    KAMILI SIGLOWIDEProject Manager:
                    Not reportedLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    2.6Acres:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School CleanupSite Type:
                    01880004Facility ID:

SCH:

under RCRA.
notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required
dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to track the
activities related to facilities that generate, transport, and treat, store, or
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of events and
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

California - Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

(510) 879-8397
LUIS FREESEContact:

CAR000095323EPA ID:
(510) 879-8100
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTOwner:

RCRAInfo:

4317 ft. ENVIROSTOR

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
31 ft.

1/2-1 SCHOAKLAND, CA  94601
SSW FINDS3709 E 12TH ST CAR000095323
16 RCRA-SQGDEWEY SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL 1004677278
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                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    30001,30013Confirmed:
                    2004-09-08 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Amendment - Order/AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2003-04-07 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Clean-up AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2001-03-16 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2004-02-20 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Notice of ExemptionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2003-05-22 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Notice of ExemptionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2003-06-03 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2003-06-03 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2005-09-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2003-05-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    removed.  Arsenicis the COC
                    added to project which caused an increase in the volume needed to be
                    as the project progresses.Project scope changed. Additional section
                    allow the project to move forward.  The corrections will be addressed
                    truckloads of soils contaminated with arsenicConditional approval to
                    and disposal of approximately 260 cubic yards or approximately 15
                    letter was issued on June 18, 2003. The RAW approves the excavation
                    Conditional approved sent by email on 06/3/03 and a final approveComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    Project Code (Site Code)
                    Calsites ID NumberAlias Type:
                    ASCEND SITE

DEWEY SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) 1004677278
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            DEWEY SCHOOL EXPANSION SITEAlias Project Name:
            Alternate NameAlias Type:

            ASCEND SITEAlias Project Name:
            Alternate NameAlias Type:

            204065-11Alias Project Name:
            Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:

            OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Project Name:
            Alternate NameAlias Type:

            AKA: DEWEY EXPANSION SITEAlias Project Name:
            Alternate NameAlias Type:

            01880004Alias Project Name:
            Calsites ID NumberAlias Type:

CA ENVIROSTOR ALIAS:

            -122.226305Longitude:
            37.776365Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NORestricted Use:
            2006-08-10 00:00:00Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            09Senate:
            16Assembly:
            204065-11Site Code:
            01880004Envirostor ID:
            School Evaluation - Glendale / SacramentoDivision Branch:
            MARK MALINOWSKISupervisor:
            KAMILI SIGLOWIDEProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            2.6Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School CleanupSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    RESIDENTIAL AREASIC Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    30001, 30013Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    SOILMedia Affected:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:

DEWEY SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) 1004677278
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            Amendment - Order/AgreementDocument Type:
            Not reportedSub Area Name:
            PROJECT WIDEArea Name:

            Not reportedComments:
            2003-04-07 00:00:00Completed Date:
            Voluntary Clean-up AgreementDocument Type:
            Not reportedSub Area Name:
            PROJECT WIDEArea Name:

            Not reportedComments:
            2001-03-16 00:00:00Completed Date:
            Environmental Oversight AgreementDocument Type:
            Not reportedSub Area Name:
            PROJECT WIDEArea Name:

            Not reportedComments:
            2004-02-20 00:00:00Completed Date:
            CEQA - Notice of ExemptionDocument Type:
            Not reportedSub Area Name:
            PROJECT WIDEArea Name:

            increase in the volume needed to be removed.  Arsenicis the COC
            Project scope changed. Additional section added to project which caused anComments:
            2003-05-22 00:00:00Completed Date:
            CEQA - Notice of ExemptionDocument Type:
            Not reportedSub Area Name:
            PROJECT WIDEArea Name:

            be addressed as the project progresses.
            Conditional approval to allow the project to move forward.  The corrections willComments:
            2003-06-03 00:00:00Completed Date:
            Removal Action WorkplanDocument Type:
            Not reportedSub Area Name:
            PROJECT WIDEArea Name:

            contaminated with arsenic
            approximately 260 cubic yards or approximately 15 truckloads of soils
            issued on June 18, 2003. The RAW approves the excavation and disposal of
            Conditional approved sent by email on 06/3/03 and a final approve letter wasComments:
            2003-06-03 00:00:00Completed Date:
            Removal Action Completion ReportDocument Type:
            Not reportedSub Area Name:
            PROJECT WIDEArea Name:

            Not reportedComments:
            2005-09-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
            Removal Action Completion ReportDocument Type:
            Not reportedSub Area Name:
            PROJECT WIDEArea Name:

            Not reportedComments:
            2003-05-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
            Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportDocument Type:
            Not reportedSub Area Name:
            PROJECT WIDEArea Name:

CA ENVIROSTOR COMPLETE:

DEWEY SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) 1004677278
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            Not reportedRevised Date:
            Not reportedDue Date:
            Not reportedDocument Type:
            Not reportedSub Area Name:
            Not reportedArea Name:

CA ENVIROSTOR SCHEDULE:

            2007Due Date:
            Removal Action Completion ReportDocument Type:
            Not reportedSub Area Name:
            PROJECT WIDEArea Name:

CA ENVIROSTOR FUTURE:

            Not reportedComments:
            2004-09-08 00:00:00Completed Date:

DEWEY SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) 1004677278

                    Removal action workplan and Site excavation report completed on sameComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    Project Code (Site Code)
                    Alternate Name
                    Calsites ID NumberAlias Type:
                    FORMER MONTGOMERY WARD BUILDING
                    FORMER MONTGOMERY WARD SITE
                    201289-11
                    OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
                    01230003Alias Name:
                    -122.229816Longitude:
                    37.779599Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    2001-10-31 00:00:00Status Date:
                    Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    09Senate:
                    16Assembly:
                    201289-11Site Code:
                    School Evaluation - Glendale / SacramentoDivision Branch:
                    MARK MALINOWSKISupervisor:
                    Mike LozanoProject Manager:
                    Not reportedLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    7.85Acres:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School CleanupSite Type:
                    01230003Facility ID:

SCH:

4410 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
46 ft.

1/2-1 OAKLAND, CA  94601
WSW ENVIROSTOR2825 INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD    N/A
17 SCHFORMER MONTGOMERY WARD BUILDING S104735464
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            NONPL:
            7.85Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School CleanupSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    * MANU - APPAREL & OTHER TEXTILE PRODUCTSSIC Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    TPH-dieselPotenital Description:
                    TPH-gasPotenital Description:
                    TPH-MOTOR OILPotenital Description:
                    TPH-MOTOR OILPotenital Description:
                    , 3002502, 30025, 30024, 30013, 30018Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDMedia Affected:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed:
                    2000-08-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Clean-up AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2001-02-20 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/ VisitCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2001-08-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CertificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2001-08-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Notice of ExemptionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2001-08-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2001-07-01 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    and some incongruities in the timeline of the project.
                    communication to Consultant and District,  thus resulting in delays
                    prior to obtaining DTSC approval.  DTSC sent cease and desist
                    day.  Consultant had previously moved forward with some removal work

FORMER MONTGOMERY WARD BUILDING  (Continued) S104735464
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            Not reportedSub Area Name:
            PROJECT WIDEArea Name:

            Not reportedComments:
            2001-08-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
            CEQA - Notice of ExemptionDocument Type:
            Not reportedSub Area Name:
            PROJECT WIDEArea Name:

            and District,  thus result
            obtaining DTSC approval.  DTSC sent cease and desist communication to Consultant
            Consultant had previously moved forward with some removal work prior to
            Removal action workplan and Site excavation report completed on same day. Comments:
            2001-08-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
            Removal Action WorkplanDocument Type:
            Not reportedSub Area Name:
            PROJECT WIDEArea Name:

            Not reportedComments:
            2001-07-01 00:00:00Completed Date:
            Removal Action Completion ReportDocument Type:
            Not reportedSub Area Name:
            PROJECT WIDEArea Name:

CA ENVIROSTOR COMPLETE:

            FORMER MONTGOMERY WARD SITEAlias Project Name:
            Alternate NameAlias Type:

            FORMER MONTGOMERY WARD BUILDINGAlias Project Name:
            Alternate NameAlias Type:

            201289-11Alias Project Name:
            Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:

            OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Project Name:
            Alternate NameAlias Type:

            01230003Alias Project Name:
            Calsites ID NumberAlias Type:

CA ENVIROSTOR ALIAS:

            -122.229816Longitude:
            37.779599Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NORestricted Use:
            2001-10-31 00:00:00Status Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            09Senate:
            16Assembly:
            201289-11Site Code:
            01230003Envirostor ID:
            School Evaluation - Glendale / SacramentoDivision Branch:
            MARK MALINOWSKISupervisor:
            Mike LozanoProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:

FORMER MONTGOMERY WARD BUILDING  (Continued) S104735464
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            Not reportedRevised Date:
            Not reportedDue Date:
            Not reportedDocument Type:
            Not reportedSub Area Name:
            Not reportedArea Name:

CA ENVIROSTOR SCHEDULE:

            Not reportedDue Date:
            Not reportedDocument Type:
            Not reportedSub Area Name:
            Not reportedArea Name:

CA ENVIROSTOR FUTURE:

            Not reportedComments:
            2000-08-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
            Voluntary Clean-up AgreementDocument Type:
            Not reportedSub Area Name:
            PROJECT WIDEArea Name:

            Not reportedComments:
            2001-02-20 00:00:00Completed Date:
            Site Inspections/ VisitDocument Type:
            Not reportedSub Area Name:
            PROJECT WIDEArea Name:

            Not reportedComments:
            2001-08-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
            CertificationDocument Type:

FORMER MONTGOMERY WARD BUILDING  (Continued) S104735464

                    -122.06836Longitude:
                    37.38627Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    2003-01-28 00:00:00Status Date:
                    Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    13Senate:
                    22Assembly:
                    204080-11Site Code:
                    School Evaluation - Glendale / SacramentoDivision Branch:
                    MARK MALINOWSKISupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    Not reportedLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    11.65Acres:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    01880006Facility ID:

SCH:

4600 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
42 ft.

1/2-1 OAKLAND, CA  94043
SSE ENVIROSTOR4610 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD    N/A
18 SCHFREMONT HIGH SCHOOL EXPANSION S105840715
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            -122.06836Longitude:
            37.38627Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NORestricted Use:
            2003-01-28 00:00:00Status Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            13Senate:
            22Assembly:
            204080-11Site Code:
            01880006Envirostor ID:
            School Evaluation - Glendale / SacramentoDivision Branch:
            MARK MALINOWSKISupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            11.65Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    RESIDENTIAL AREASIC Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPotential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDMedia Affected:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed:
                    2001-07-26 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    Project Code (Site Code)
                    Calsites ID NumberAlias Type:
                    FREMONT HIGH SCHOOL EXPANSION
                    OAKLAND USD-FREMONT HS EXPANSION
                    OAKLAND USD
                    204080-11
                    01880006Alias Name:

FREMONT HIGH SCHOOL EXPANSION  (Continued) S105840715
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            Not reportedRevised Date:
            Not reportedDue Date:
            Not reportedDocument Type:
            Not reportedSub Area Name:
            Not reportedArea Name:

CA ENVIROSTOR SCHEDULE:

            Not reportedDue Date:
            Not reportedDocument Type:
            Not reportedSub Area Name:
            Not reportedArea Name:

CA ENVIROSTOR FUTURE:

            Not reportedComments:
            2001-07-26 00:00:00Completed Date:
            Environmental Oversight AgreementDocument Type:
            Not reportedSub Area Name:
            PROJECT WIDEArea Name:

CA ENVIROSTOR COMPLETE:

            OAKLAND USD-FREMONT HS EXPANSIONAlias Project Name:
            Alternate NameAlias Type:

            FREMONT HIGH SCHOOL EXPANSIONAlias Project Name:
            Alternate NameAlias Type:

            204080-11Alias Project Name:
            Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:

            OAKLAND USDAlias Project Name:
            Alternate NameAlias Type:

            01880006Alias Project Name:
            Calsites ID NumberAlias Type:

CA ENVIROSTOR ALIAS:

FREMONT HIGH SCHOOL EXPANSION  (Continued) S105840715

     Not reportedCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

      92626Incident Description:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

Notify 65:

SWEEPS UST
4764 ft. CS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
192 ft.

1/2-1 CorteseOAKLAND, CA  94619
NE LUST3420 35TH AVE    N/A
19 Notify 65UNOCAL S100179293
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in approved siteAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     01-1590Case Number:
     RO0000058Local Case #:
     NoWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     Alameda East Bay (2-Hydr Basin #:
     01000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     DHStaff Initials:
     Not reportedStaff:
     MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE and MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     YesInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     BLANK RPResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus:
     San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     01County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     1989-10-31 00:00:00Enter Date:
     1992-06-18 00:00:00Review Date:
     1989-09-01 00:00:00Release Date:
     Not reportedEnforcement Dt:
     1989-09-01 00:00:00Discover Date:
     Not reportedClose Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     Not reportedPollution Char:
     1989-12-12 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     Not reportedWorkplan:
     Not reportedConfirm Leak:
     1989-09-01 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0600101465Global Id:
     TankLeak Source:
     Structure FailureLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
     FederalFunding:
     Not reportedEnf Type:

UNOCAL  (Continued) S100179293
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          6Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          12000Capacity:
          11-18-90Actv Date:
          01-000-021124-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          6129-RU-1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          11-22-93Act Date:
          11-18-93Ref Date:
          44-000051Board Of Equalization:
          2Number:
          21124Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus:
5602PE:
RO0000058Record Id:

Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
5602PE:
RO0000058Record Id:

Leak being confirmedStatus:
5602PE:
RO0000058Record Id:

CS:

  3420 35TH AVEFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             12/12/1989Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          518Case Number:
          01-1590Facility Id:
          Preliminary site assessment underwayFacility Status:
          2Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:

UNOCAL  (Continued) S100179293
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          11-22-93Act Date:
          11-18-93Ref Date:
          44-000051Board Of Equalization:
          2Number:
          21124Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          01-000-021124-000004Swrcb Tank Id:
          6129-1-1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          11-22-93Act Date:
          11-18-93Ref Date:
          44-000051Board Of Equalization:
          2Number:
          21124Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WStg:
          OILTank Use:
          600Capacity:
          11-18-92Actv Date:
          01-000-021124-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          6129-WO-1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          11-22-93Act Date:
          11-18-93Ref Date:
          44-000051Board Of Equalization:
          2Number:
          21124Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          PRM UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          12000Capacity:
          11-18-90Actv Date:
          01-000-021124-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          6129-SU-1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          11-22-93Act Date:
          11-18-93Ref Date:
          44-000051Board Of Equalization:
          2Number:
          21124Comp Number:
          AStatus:

UNOCAL  (Continued) S100179293
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WStg:
          OILTank Use:
          550Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          01-000-021124-000006Swrcb Tank Id:
          6129-4-1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          11-22-93Act Date:
          11-18-93Ref Date:
          44-000051Board Of Equalization:
          2Number:
          21124Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          01-000-021124-000005Swrcb Tank Id:
          6129-2-1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:

UNOCAL  (Continued) S100179293

      92626Incident Description:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

Notify 65:

5061 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
204 ft.

1/2-1 OAKLAND, CA  92626
NNE 2801 MAC ARTHUR    N/A
20 Notify 65NONE S100179093
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL: National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC1789633.2s     Page GR-1
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NPL RECOVERY: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-603-8960
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-603-8960
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information

TC1789633.2s     Page GR-2
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RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces
the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS).
The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of
hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small
quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per
month. Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg
of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from
the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store,
or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/21/2006
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-260-2342
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC1789633.2s     Page GR-3
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DOD: Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 177

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/21/2006
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 09/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2005
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD: Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 07/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/28/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI: Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6064
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC1789633.2s     Page GR-5

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/07/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES: Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 09/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS: Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

HIST CAL-SITES: Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CA BOND EXP. PLAN: Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SCH: School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 08/29/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TOXIC PITS: Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWF/LF (SWIS): Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA WDS: Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WMUDS/SWAT: Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORTESE: "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites). This listing is no longer updated
by the state agency.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2001
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY: Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST: Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5752
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 5: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 6V: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-4130
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 9: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST REG 7: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  916-542-5424
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4: Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 1: Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2: Fuel Leak List

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 3: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CA FID UST: Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SLIC: Statewide SLIC Cases
The Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups (SLIC) listings includes unauthorized discharges from spills
and leaks, other than from underground storage tanks or other regulated sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5752
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1: Active Toxic Site Investigations

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Unregulated sites that impact groundwater or have the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 6L: SLIC Sites

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7: SLIC List

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST: Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2006
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HIST UST: Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

AST: Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2006
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5712
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SWEEPS UST: SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1980’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CHMIRS: California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2006
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NOTIFY 65: Proposition 65 Records
Proposition 65 Notification Records. NOTIFY 65 contains facility notifications about any release which could impact
drinking water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/1993
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/1993
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/1993
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEED: Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 08/29/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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DRYCLEANERS: Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2005
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WIP: Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/25/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RESPONSE: State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 08/29/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAZNET: Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2005
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI: Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ENVIROSTOR: EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/29/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 177

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/2006
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Minnesota, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/2006
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
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Date of Government Version: 12/02/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2006
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Historical Auto Stations: EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR Historical Cleaners: EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2006
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

KERN COUNTY:
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Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/1999
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 09/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2006
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 09/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/26/2003
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-889-7312
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Health Services Agency
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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ML - Regulatory Compliance Master List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Underground Storage Tank Information

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 07/25/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 08/25/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of open leaking underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Hazardous Material Facilities

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-277-4659
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SOLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks

Date of Government Version: 12/31/0005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/31/2006
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VENTURA COUNTY:

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 08/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 08/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2006
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 09/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.
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Date of Government Version: 06/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/01/2006
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2006
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST: Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose.  Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
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Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2006 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1980Most Recent Revision:
37122-G2 OAKLAND EAST, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

98 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4182056.0UTM Y (Meters): 
569026.9UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
122.2161 - 122˚ 12’ 58.0’’Longitude (West): 
37.78510 - 37˚ 47’ 6.4’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

OAKLAND, CA 94601
2145 35TH AVENUE
CAMPOS PROPERTY

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Varies1/2 - 1 Mile NE9
N1/2 - 1 Mile NEB8
N1/2 - 1 Mile ENEB7
NE1/2 - 1 Mile East6
NW1/2 - 1 Mile SSEA5
NW1/2 - 1 Mile SSEA4
E1/2 - 1 Mile SSW3
Varies1/2 - 1 Mile ENE2
SE1/2 - 1 Mile South1

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapOAKLAND EAST

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

0650480025BAdditional Panels in search area:

0650480020BFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapALAMEDA, CA

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

NE1/2 - 1 Mile SSWC14
SW1/2 - 1 Mile NorthD13
NE,W,Varies1/2 - 1 Mile NorthD12
N, S, Varies1/2 - 1 Mile WSW11
Varies1/2 - 1 Mile SSWC10

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
QuaternarySeries:
QCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min:    5.60
Max:   8.40

Min:    0.06
Max:   0.20

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam60 inches32 inches 3

Min:    5.60
Max:   7.30

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.06

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay32 inches12 inches 2

Min:    5.10
Max:   6.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam12 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Permeability Soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) (pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HIGHCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

to 6 feet.
conductivity, wet state high in the profile. Depth to water table is 3
Moderately well drained. Soils have a layer of low hydraulicSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

TIERRASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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to 6 feet.
conductivity, wet state high in the profile. Depth to water table is 3
Moderately well drained. Soils have a layer of low hydraulicSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

TIERRASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min:    5.60
Max:   8.40

Min:    0.06
Max:   0.20

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam60 inches32 inches 3

Min:    5.60
Max:   7.30

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.06

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay32 inches12 inches 2

Min:    5.60
Max:   6.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam12 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Permeability Soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) (pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HIGHCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

to 6 feet.
conductivity, wet state high in the profile. Depth to water table is 3
Moderately well drained. Soils have a layer of low hydraulicSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

TIERRASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min:    5.60
Max:   8.40

Min:    0.06
Max:   0.20

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam60 inches32 inches 3

Min:    5.60
Max:   7.30

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.06

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay32 inches12 inches 2

Min:    5.10
Max:   6.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam12 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Permeability Soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) (pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HIGHCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Date: 09/13/1991
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 26.0
Shallow Water Depth: 16.0
Groundwater Flow: N
Site ID: 01-0227B7

ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

63825AQUIFLOW

Date: 06/14/1996
Average Water Depth: 12
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: NE
Site ID: 01-01006

East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

64095AQUIFLOW

Date: 01/15/1990
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: NW
Site ID: 01-1156A5

SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

67889AQUIFLOW

Date: 10/09/1996
Average Water Depth: 20/30
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: NW
Site ID: 01-0231A4

SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

63800AQUIFLOW

Date: 03/04/1998
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: E
Site ID: 01-18123

SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

63714AQUIFLOW

Date: 08/10/1991
Average Water Depth: 10-12
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Varies
Site ID: 01-05852

ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

63807AQUIFLOW

Date: 09/17/1986
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 12.5
Shallow Water Depth: 10.5
Groundwater Flow: SE
Site ID: 01-14311

South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

63782AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Date: 06/03/1994
Average Water Depth: 15
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: NE
Site ID: 01-2086C14

SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

63723AQUIFLOW

Date: 05/13/1998
Average Water Depth: 5
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: SW
Site ID: 01-1952D13

North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

55843AQUIFLOW

Date: 02/16/1998
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: NE,W,Varies
Site ID: 01-1952D12

North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

55845AQUIFLOW

Date: 04/21/1999
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: N, S, Varies
Site ID: 01-176311

WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

55637AQUIFLOW

Date: 05/04/1996
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 6.8
Shallow Water Depth: 3.4
Groundwater Flow: Varies
Site ID: 01-4055C10

SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

63749AQUIFLOW

Date: 03/26/1992
Average Water Depth: 12
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Varies
Site ID: 01-05879

NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

63678AQUIFLOW

Date: 05/19/1997
Average Water Depth: 20
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: N
Site ID: 01-1590B8

NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

63666AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0%0%100%1.338 pCi/LBasement
0%0%100%-0.400 pCi/LLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.776 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 49

Federal Area Radon Information for ALAMEDA COUNTY, CA

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for ALAMEDA County:  2 

0.000694601

_________________________________
Pct. > 4 Pci/L> 4 Pci/LTotal SitesZip

Radon Test Results

State Database: CA Radon

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC1789633.2s     Page A-14

PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-1779

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2006 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.

TC1789633.2s     Page A-16

PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



Abbreviation Meaning

A Automobile (usually designates the location of a garage)

A in B Automobile located in basement
A S Automatic sprinkler
Abv Above
AC S Automatic chemical sprinkler
AFA Automatic fire alarm
Agr Agricultural
Appts Apparatus
Apts Apartments
Asb C l Asbestos clad
Att’d Attended
Aud’it’m Auditorium
Auto H o Automobile house, or garage

B Basement, boiler or occasionally brick
B& S Boots and shoes
BPO E Benevolent & Protective Order of Elks
B Sm Blacksmith
B’ld’g Building
B’lr. Boiler
B’s’t Basement
Bak’y Bakery
Balc Balcony
Bap Baptist
Bbl Barrel
Bbls Barrels
BE Brick enclosed elevator
Bill’ds Billiards
Bl Sm Blacksmith
Blk Sm Blacksmith
Bst Basement

C B C ement brick or concrete block construction
C Br C oncrete brick or cement block construction
C ap’cy C apacity
C arptr C arpenter
C BET C oncrete enclosed elevator with traps
C hem C hemical
C hinaw C hinaware or porcelain
C hine C hinese
C l C lad
C lo C lothing
C o C ompany
C omp C omposition construction (i.e. stucco) or compressor
C onc C oncrete
C onf’y C onfectionary (candy store)
C onfec’y C onfectionary (candy store)
C onstr’n C onstruction
C orp’n C orporation

D D welling
D H D ouble (fire) hydrant
D G D ry goods
D rs D octor’s office
D wg D welling

E O pen elevator
E Fl Each Floor
El Electric
Elec Electrician
Eng Engine
Ent Entertainment
Episc’l Episcopal
E SC Elevator with self-closing traps
ET Elevator with traps
Exch T elephone exchange
Expr Express (as used to designate a delivery service)

F Flat (as used to designate a delivery service)
FA Fire alarm
FE Fire escape
F Pump Fire pump
Fill’g Sta Filling station, or gas station
Fl Floor
Fr Attic Frame constructed attic
Frat Fraternity
Fur Furnishings
Furn’g Furnishings
Furne Furniture

GAR Grand Army of the R epublic
G T Gasoline tank
G al G allery
G all G allery
Gall’y G allery
Gen’l General (as used to designate a general store)
G ents Gentlemen’s
Greas’g Greasing
Gro Grocery or groceries

Abbreviation Meaning

H PFS H igh pressure fire service
H ’dw H ardware
H ack H ackney or delivery service
H ardw H ardware
H o H otel or house (as used to designate a warehouse)
H tr H eater
H yd H ydrant

IC R R I llinois C entral R ailroad
Imp Implements
Ins Insurance
Insts Instruments
Ir C l I ron clad

K of C K nights of C olumbus

Lab Laboratory
Lodg’g Lodging
Luth Lutheran
Luth’n Lutheran

ME M ethodist Episcopal
Mach’y M achinery
Mak’r Maker
M anf’y M anufactory or factory
Mdse Merchandise
M fy M anufactory or factory
Mill’y M illinery
Mkg M aking
Mo Motor

N S N ot sprinklered

OU Open under
Off Office

PO Post office
Paint’g Painting
Pat Med Patent medicines
Plumb’g Plumbing
Print’g Printing

QH Quadruple (fire) hydrant

RC R oman C atholic
R’f Roof
R’m Room
Rep R epair
Rep’g Repairing
Repos’ry R epository
Restr’t R estaurant
Rf Roof
Rm Room

S Store
SA Spark arrestor
S Vac Store portion of building is vacant
Sal Saloon
Sky’ts Skylights
Sm Smith, as in gunsmith or blacksmith
Sm H o Smokehouse
Sp’k’l’rs Sprinklers
St’ge Storage
St’y Story
Sta Station
Stat’y Stationery

T H Triple (fire) hydrant
Tel Telephone
Tenem’ts Tenements
T ESC T ile enclosed elevator with self-closing traps
T inw T inware
Trimm’g Trimming

U Upright
Up Upright
VP Vertical pipe

Vac Vacant
Ven’d Veneered
Ven’r’d Veneered

W W are, as in warehouse or wareroom
WC W ater closet or toilet
WG W ire glass skylights
W H o Warehouse
WPA W orks Progress Administration
W ’ks Works
W hol W holesale
W kg Working
Woodwkg Woodworking

Sanborn Map Abbreviations
“Linking technology with tradition”®

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
Your one-stop shop for environmental risk management data.

phone: 800.352.0050 • fax: 800.231.6802 • web: www.edrnet.com



FRAMING

CODE STRUCTURAL UNIT
A. Reinforced C oncrete Frame.
B. R einforced C oncrete Joists, C olumns, Beams,

Trusses, Arches, M asonry Piers.
C . Protected Steel Frame.
D . Individually Protected Steel Joists, C olumns,

Beams, Trusses, Arches.
E . Indirectly Protected Steel Frame.
F. Indirectly Protected Steel Joists, C olumns,

Beams, Trusses, Arches.
G . Unprotected Steel Frame.
H . Unprotected Steel Joists, C olumns, Beams,

Trusses, Arches.
O. Masonry Bearing W alls.

ROOF

CODE STRUCTURAL UNIT
a. R einforced C oncrete.

R einforced C oncrete with M asonry Units.
R einforced Gypsum C oncrete. Pre-cast
C oncrete or Gypsum Slabs or Planks.

b. C oncrete or Gypsum on M etal Lath,
Incombustible Form Boards, Paper-backed
W ire Fabric, Steel D eck, and C ellular,
R ibbed or C orrugated Steel Units.

c. Incombustible C omposition Boards with or
without Insulation.
M asonry or M etal T iles.

d. Steel D eck, C orrugated M etal or Asbestos
Protected M etal with or without Insulation.

TILE 1st
BRICK 1st

PYROBAR 1st

ADOBE

(C.BR.)

(C.B.)

(CONC.)

(TILE)

(VEND)

BRICK 1ST

FRAME, BRICK LINED

F = FLAT S = STORE

D = DWELLING

A in B =AUTO. IN BSMT

LOFT

(ASB.CL.)

BRICK IST

NON COMBUSTIBLE
ROOF COVERING OF

METAL, SLATE, TILE OR
ASBESTOS SHINGLES ❍

SKYLIGHT LIGHTING
TOP STORY ONLY

SKYLIGHT LIGHTING
THREE STORIES

WIRED GLASS
SKYLIGHT

NUMBER OF
STORIES

DOTS REPRESENT OPENINGS,
STEMS INDICATE STORIES,
COUNTING FROM LEFT TO
RIGHT, LOOKING TOWARD

BUILDING

SHINGLE ROOF

TWO STORIES
AND BSMT COM-
POSITION ROOF

HEIGHT OF BUILD-
ING IN FEET FROM

GROUND TO
ROOF LINE

4

X

2B
•

3.

W.G.

Fire proof construction
(OR FIRE RESIST IV E C ON ST ’N )

C oncrete, lime cinder or cement brick

H ollow concrete or cement block const’n

Fire wall 6 inches above roof

FIRE WALL 48 INCH ES ABV. RF.

Fire wall 12 inches above roof

Fire wall 18 inches above roof

Fire wall 36 inches above roof

C oncrete or reinforced concrete const’n

T ile building

Brick building with frame cornice

Brick building with stone front

Brick building with frame side
(DIV IDED BY FRAME PART IT ION)

Brick veneered building

Brick and frame building

Frame building, brick lined

Frame building, metal clad

Frame building

Iron building

Tenant building occupied by various manufac-
turing or occupancies

Frame building covered with asbestos

Brick building with brick or metal cornice

Adobe building

Stone building

M ixed construction of C .B.
and brick with one wall of
solid brick.

M ixed construction of C .B.
and brick with one wall faced
with 4” brick.

M ixed construction of C .B.
and brick throughout.

W.T. WAT ER T ANK

Block
number.

V.P. V ertical pipe or
stand pipe.

Automatic fire alarm.

Independent electric
plant.

Automatic sprinklers.

Automtc. chemical sprinklers.

Automatic sprinklers in part of
building only.
(N OT E UN D ER SYMBOL IN DICAT ES PRO -
T EC T ED PORT ION O F BUILD IN G)

N ot sprinklered.

O utside vertical pipe on fire escape.

Fire alarm box.

Single hydrant.

D ouble hydrant.

Triple hydrant.

Quadruple hydrant of the “H igh Pressure Fire
Service.”

Fire alarm box of the “H igh Pressure Fire
Service”

W ater pipes of the “H igh Pressure Fire
Service”

W ater pipes and hydrants of the “H igh
Pressure Fire Service” as shown on key map.

5

AFA

IEP

4

6

2345 ALL

(C.B.)

(C.B. & BR.)

Figures 8,12,16 indicate thickness of wall in inches

W all without opening and size in inches

W all with openings on floors as designated

O pening with single iron or tin clad door

O pening with double iron or tin clad doors

O pening with standard fire doors

O penings with wired glass doors

D rive or passage way

Stable

Auto. (H ouse or private garage)

Solid brick with interior walls of
C .B. or C .B. and brick mixed

A.

CODING OF STRUCTURAL UNITS FOR FIREPROOF AND NON-COMBUSTIBLE BUILDINGS

(BR . FACED )

MANSAR D R OOF

• • • • •

•
••
••
••••

W ater pipes and size in inches.

W ater pipes of private supply

H ouse numbers shown nearest to
buildings are official or actually
up on buildings.

O ld house numbers shown fur-
thest from buildings.

Open elevator.

Frame enclosed elevator.

Frame enclosed elevator with traps.

Frame enclosed elevator with self closing traps.

C oncrete block enclosed elevator with traps.

T ile enclosed elevator with self closing traps.

Brick enclosed elevator with wired glass door.

I ron chimney

Iron chimney
(WIT H SPARK
ARREST OR)

Brck. chmny.

Ground ele-
vation

V ertical
steam boiler

Gasoline tank

O pen under

Siamese fire
dept.
connection

Single fire
dept. connec-
tion.

R eference to adjoining page.

Fire engine house, as shown on key map.

Fire pump.

Under page number refers to correspond-
ing page of previous edition.

W idth of street
(BET W EEN BLOC K LIN ES, N OT C URB LIN ES.)

BLOC K LIN E50’

AS

FA

ACS

1ST ONLY

A S

NS

E

FE

ET

ESC

CBET

TESC

BE

IR. CH .

IR . CH .S.A.

U.P.B.

G.T .

(O.U.)

15

24
+

(36)

D.H.

T.H .

Q.H .

H .P.F.S.

H .P.F.S.

20”W.Pipe(H.P.F.S.)

+ + 12” + +

FA

6” W.PIPE

6” W.PIPE (PRIVAT E)

2
D
o

A fire-resistive building built in
1962 with concrete walls and
reinforced concrete frame, floors
and roof.

A fire-resistive building built in
1962 with metal panel walls, indi-
rectly protected steel frame, con-
crete floors and roof on metal
lath, noncombustible ceilings.

A noncombustible building built
in 1962 with concrete block walls;
unprotected steel columns and
beams; concrete floors on metal
lath and steel deck roof.

FP-1962
(conc.)
A-I-a

FPX-1962
(METAL PANELS)

E-2-b
NONCOMB CEIL’S

NC-1962
(C.B.)
H-2-d

FLOORS

CODE STRUCTURAL UNIT
1. R einforced C oncrete.

R einforced C oncrete with M asonry Units.
Pre-cast C oncrete or Gypsum Slabs or Planks.

2. C oncrete on M etal Lath,
Incombustible Form Boards,
Paper-backed W ire Fabric, Steel D eck,
and C ellular, R ibbed or C orrugated
Steel Units.

3. O pen Steel D eck or Grating.

LAN D USE C OD E APPLIC ABLE T O C H AN GES D IAGRAM M ED AFT ER 5/69

R ESID EN T IAL

R ESID EN T IAL-
T R AN SIEN T

C OM M ER C IAL

W AREH OUSE

N UMERICAL PREFIX IN DICAT ES T H E N UMBER OF EST ABLISH MEN T S IN EACH CAT EGOR Y

© 2000 by Environmental D ata Resources, Inc. All rights reserved.

Sanborn Maps® are protected by copyright laws.
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T he coding for framing, floor and roof structural units as shown above
is used in describing the construction of fire-resistive buildings. In addi-
tion, reports for fire-resistive buildings will show the date built and wall
construction when other than brick.

FP buildings have masonry floors and roof; concrete and/or directly or
indirectly protected steel framing; and clay brick, stone or poured con-
crete walls.

FPX buildings are FP buildings with inferior walls such as concrete
block, cement brick, metal or glass panels, etc.

N C buildings have unprotected steel framing and fire-resistive but non-
masonry floors and roof.
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W indow opening in
first story.

W indow openings in
second and third stories.

W indow openings in
second, fourth stories.

W indows with wired
glass.

W indows with iron or
tin clad shutters.

W indow openings tenth
to twenty-second stories
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